
Welcome to UGC, New Delhi, India 

Sr.No Type Name of the University Address Zip state Status 

1 State 
"Kaushalya" the Skill 
University 

Mahatma Gandhi Labour Institute (MGLI), Drive-in 
Road, Memnagar, Ahmedabad 380052 Gujarat 2(f) 

2 Private A.K.S. University SherGanj, Satna 485001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

3 Private 
A.P.G. (Alakh Prakash Goyal) 
Shimla University Shogi- Mehli Bypass Road, Shimla, H.P 171013 171009 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

4 State 
A.P.J. Abdul Kalam 
Technological University 

CET Campus, Alathara RdAmbady 
Nagar,Thiruvananthapuram 695016 Kerala 2(f) 

5 Private 
AAFT University of Media and 
Arts Vill-Maath, Tehsil-Tilda, Dist-Raipur 493225 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

6 Private Abhilashi University Chailchowk (Chaichiot)Tehsil chachyot, distt. Mandi 175045 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

7 Private Abhyuday University Garam Magriya, Khandwa Road, Khargone 451001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

8 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Academy of Maritime 
Education and Training 135, East Coast Road, Kanathur 603112 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

9 State 
Acharaya N.G.Ranga 
Agricultural University Amaravathi Road,Lam, Guntur 522034 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

10 State Acharya Nagarjuna University NH16,Nagarjuna Nagar,Guntur 522510 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

11 State 

Acharya Narendra Deva Krishi 
Evam Prodyogik 
Vishwavidyalaya Kumarganj, FaizabadAyodhya 224229 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

12 Private Adamas University 
Barasat - Barrackpore Road, Barberia, PO Jagannathpur, 
PS Barasat, Kolkata 700126 West Bengal 2(f) 

13 Private Adani University 
Shantigram Township, Near Vaishnodevi Circle, 
Ahmedabad 382421 Gujarat 2(f) 

14 Private Adesh University NH-7, Barnala Road, Bhucho, BathindaBathinda 151101 Punjab 2(f) 

15 Private Adichunchanagiri University 

Campus: NH-75, Tq- Nagamangala, Dist- Mandya, B.G. 
Nagara- 571448   Off-Campus: BGS Vijnatham South 
Campus, Nagaruru, Dasanapura, Bangalore North-
562123 571448 Karnataka 2(f) 

16 State Adikavi Nannaya University Raja Raja Nagar, Rajamahendravaram, 533296 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

17 Private Aditya University Aditya Nagar, ADB Road, Surampalem, Kakinada 533437 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

18 Private Agrawan Heritage University Bamrauli Katara, Fatehabad Road, Agra 283125 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 



19 State Agriculture University Mandore, Jodhpur 342304 Rajasthan 2(f) 

20 Private Ahmedabad University 
Ahmedabad University, Commerce Six Roads, 
Navrangpura, Ahmedabad, GujaratAhmedabad 380009 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

21 Private AIPH University 
APEX Building, Pahal, Bhubaneswar-Cuttack NH16On 
Bhubneshwar-Cuttack Road, NH-5Bhubneshwar 752101 Odisha 2(f) 

22 Private AISECT University 
Matwari Chowk, HazaribagMatwari, Distt.- 
HazaribagHazaribagh 825301 Jharkhand 2(f) 

23 Private Ajeenkya D.Y. Patil University Charholi BudrukVia Lohegaon, Pune 412105 Maharashtra 2(f) 

24 Private Akal University Talwandi SaboDist. Bhathinda 151302 Punjab 2(f) 

25 Private Al-Falah University Faridabad 121004 Haryana 2(f) 

26 Private Al-Karim University Sirsa, Karim Bagh, Katihar 854106 Bihar 2(f) 

27 State Alagappa University 
Vallal Alagappar Valagam, KaraikudiKaraikudiSivaganga 
District 630003 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

28 Private Alard University 
Alard Knowledge Park, Survey No. 47 and 50, Marunji, 
Near Rajiv Gandhi Park, IT Park, Hinjewadi, Pune 411057 Maharashtra 2(f) 

29 State Aliah University IIA/27, New Town, KolkataNew Town, Kolkata 700160 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

30 Central Aligarh Muslim University Zainul Abidin Road,Aligarh 202001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

31 State Alipurduar University P. O. - Alipurduar Court,Dist. - Alipurduar 736122 West Bengal 2(f) 

32 Private Alliance University 
Chikkahagada Cross, Chandapura-Anekal Main Road, 
Bangalore 562106 Karnataka 2(f) 

33 Private Amaltas University 
Dewas, Dewas-Ujjain State Highway, Bangar, District-
Dewas 455001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

34 Private Amity University 
NH 648 (Old 207), Beerasandra, Alurududdhanahalli 
Post, Devanahalli Taluk, Bengaluru Rural District, 562110 Karnataka 2(f) 

35 Private Amity University Sector-82 Alpha, IT City, S. A. A Nagar, Mohali 140306 Punjab 2(f) 

36 Private Amity University Rupaspur, Bailey Road, Patna 801503 Bihar 2(f) 

37 Private Amity University 
Mumbai-Pune Expressway,Bhatan,Post - 
Somathne,Panvel,Mumbai 410206 Maharashtra 2(f) 

38 Private Amity University 
Vill.: Manth (Kharora) ; Tehsil: Tilda ; Dist.: Raipur ; 
ChhattisgarhTehsil- Tilda, Dist.- Raipur 493225 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

39 Private Amity University Rajarhat,  New Town,  Dist. North 24 Parganas 700135 West Bengal 2(f) 



40 Private Amity University 
Ranchi City Campus,Niwaranpur Adjoining Over Bridge, 
Main Road, Ranchi 834002 Jharkhand 2(f) 

41 Private Amity University 
SP-1, Kant Kalwar, RIICO Industrial Area, NH-11C, Jaipur, 
RajasthanAjmer Road, Jaipur 303002 Rajasthan 2(f) 

42 Private AMITY University 
Plot No. 4, Gautam Buddha Nagar, Sector-125, Noida, 
Uttar Pradesh PIN 201313Gautam Budh Nagar 201313 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

43 Private AMITY University 
Panchgaon, Manesar, Gurgaon (Haryana)Panchgaon, 
ManesarDistt.Gurgaon 122413 Haryana 2(f) 

44 Private Amity University Maharajpura, Gwalior Gwalior 474005 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

45 Private Amrapali University 
Shiksha Nagar, Village-Lamachaur, Kaladhungi Road,  
Haldwani, Nanital 263139 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

46 
Deemed to be 
Universities Amrita Vishwa Vidyapeetham Amritanagar, P.O., Ettimadai, Coimbatore 641112 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

47 State Anand Agricultural University University Bhavan, Anand 388001 Gujarat 2(f) 

48 Private Anant National University 
Sanskardham CampusBhopal-Ghuma-Sanand 
RoadAhmedabad 380015 Gujarat 2(f) 

49 State Andhra Kesari University Pernamitta, Ongole, Prakasam District 523225 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

50 State 
Andhra Pradesh Fisheries 
University Vihsal Residency, Padmaja Nagar, Tadigadapa, Vijawada 521134 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

51 State Andhra University Waltair Junction,Visakhapatnam, 530003 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

52 Private Anjaneya University Knowledge Village, Naradha, Raipur 493111 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

53 State Anna University Sardar Patel Road, Guindy, ChennaiGuindyChennai 600025 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

54 Private Annamacharya University New Boyanapalli, Rajampet Annamayya District, 516126 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

55 State Annamalai University Annamalainagar,Cuddalore 608002 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

56 Private Anurag University 
Venkatapur(V)Ghatkesar(M)Medchal-Malkajigiri (Dist.), 
Hyderabad 500088 Telangana 2(f) 

57 Private Apeejay Stya University 
Sohna - Palwal Road, Sohna, Gurugram - 
122103Gurgaon 122103 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

58 Private Apex Professional University NH 52, 2nd Mile, Gumin Nagar 791102 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) 

59 Private Apex university Jaipur, Rajasthan 303002 Rajasthan 2(f) 



60 Private Arka Jain University 

Mohanpur, Gamharia , Dist- Seraikela 
KharsawanMohanpur,Gamharia, Dist. Seraikela 
Kharsawan 832108 Jharkhand 2(f) 

61 Private Arni University Karthgarh, Tehsil, Indore,  Distt. Kangra 176401 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

62 State Arunachal Pradesh University Pasighat 791102 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) 

63 Private 
Arunachal University of 
Studies NH-52, Knowledge City, Distt., Namsai 792103 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) 

64 Private Arunodaya University Lekhi Village, Naharlagun, Itanagar, Distt. Papum Pare 791109 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) 

65 State 
Aryabhatta Knowledge 
University 

Chanakya National Law University Campus, Mithapur, 
Patna 800001 Bihar 2(f) 

66 Private Aryavart University 
National Highway-46,  Jharkheda, Tehsil-Shyampur, 
Sehore 466001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

67 Private ASBM University 
Shiksha Vihar,PO-Bhola, Chandaka,Dist-Khurdha, 
Bhubaneswar 754012 Odisha 2(f) 

68 Private Ashoka University 
Plot No. 2, Rajiv Gandhi Education City,Kundli, NCR 
Sonepat 131028 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

69 Private Asian International University Ghari, Awang Leikai,Dist- Imphal West 795140 Manipur 2(f) 

70 State Assam Agricultural University Nowchaliah Gaon,Jorhat 785013 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

71 Private Assam Don Bosco University Azara, Guwahati 781017 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

72 Private Assam Down Town University Sankar Madhab Path, Gandhinagar, Panikhaiti, Guwahati 781026 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

73 State 
Assam Rajiv Gandhi University 
of Co-operative Management 

Basic tiniali, gadaghar nagar,Joysagar, Dicial Dhulia 
Gaon,Sivasagar, Guwahati 785665 Assam 2(f) 

74 State 
Assam Science & Technology 
University Tetelia Road, jalukbari, Guwahati 781013 Assam 2(f) 

75 State Assam Skill University Mangaldoi, Dist. Darrang 784125 Assam 2(f) 

76 Central Assam University Silchar, Dargakona, Cachar 788001 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

77 State Assam Women's University Jamuguri, Rowriah, Jorhat 785004 Assam 2(f) 

78 State 

Atal Bihari Bajpayee 
Vishwavidyalaya (Formerly 
Bilaspur Vishwavidyalaya) 

In front of Koni Police StationBilaspur- Ratanpur Road, 
Koni, Bilaspur(CG) 495009 Chhattisgarh 2(f) & 12(B) 

79 State 
Atal Bihari Vajpayee Hindi 
Vishwavidyalaya Mungalia Kot,Rajharsh Colony, Kolar MargBhopal 462038 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 



80 State 
Atal Bihari Vajpayee Medical 
University 

9th Floor, Academic Block, Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia 
Institute of Medical Sciences, Vibhuti Khand, Lucknow 226210 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

81 State 

Atal Medical and Research 
University(Formerly Himachal 
Pradesh University of Health 
Sciences) 

SLBS Medical College & Hospital CampusNer Chowk, 
Distt- Mandi,Mandi 175008 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

82 Private ATLAS SKILLTECH UNIVERSITY 
TOwer 1, Equinox Business Park, O?Bandra-Kurla 
Complex (BKC),LBS Marg, Kurla West, Mumbai 400070 Maharashtra 2(f) 

83 Private Atmiya University 
Yogidham Gurukul, Kalawad Road, RajkotKalawad Road 
Rajkot 360005 Gujarat 2(f) 

84 Private Atria University 
ASKB Campus1st Main Road, AGS Colony, Anandhnagar, 
Hebbal, Bangaluru 560024 Karnataka 2(f) 

85 Private Auniati University Kaliapani, Teok, Dist. Jorhat 785112 Assam 2(f) 

86 Private AURO University, Surat Earthspace, Hazira RoadOpposite ONGC, Surat, Gujarat. 394510 Gujarat 2(f) 

87 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Aurora Higher Education and 
Research Academy Uppal, Hyderabad 500001 Telangana Section-III 

88 Private Avantika University 
Avantika University, Vishwanathpuram, Lekoda Village, 
Ujjian, MP, IndiaLekoda VillageUjjain 456006 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

89 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Avinashilingam Institute for 
Home Science & Higher 
Education for Women Bharathi Park Rd, Saibaba Colony, Coimbatore 641043 Tamil Nadu 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

90 State 
Awadesh Pratap Singh 
University Sirmour Road,Ananthpur,Rewa 486003 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

91 State 
Ayush and Health Sciences 
University of Chhattisgarh 

Uparwara, Atal Nagar, Sector 40, Nava Raipur 
C.G.Raipur, 493661 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

92 Private Azim Premji University 
Survey No 66,Burugunte Village,Bikkanahalli Main 
Rd,Sarjapura, Bengaluru 562125 Karnataka 2(f) 

93 Private Azim Premji University Bypass Road, Kanhasaiya, Tehsil-Huzur, Bhopal 462010 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

94 
Deemed to be 
Universities B.L.D.E. Bangaramma Sajjan Campus, B M patil road,  Vijayapura 586103 Karnataka 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

95 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

B.S. Abdur Rahman Institute 
of Science and Technology G.S.T.Road, Vandalur, Chennai 600048 Tamil Nadu Section-III 



96 State Baba Amte Divyang University 
3rd Floor, Rajiv Gandhi Bhawan, Shiksha Sankul, J.L.N. 
Marg, Jaipur 303017 Rajasthan 2(f) 

97 State 
Baba Farid University of 
Health Sciences Sadiq Road, Faridkot 151203 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

98 State 
Baba Ghulam Shah Badshah 
University 

Baba Ghulam Shah Badshah University, Rajouri, J&K - 
185234Road,Chinnai Himmat, Jammu 185234 

Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) & 12(B) 

99 Private Baba Mast Nath University ASTHAL BOHAR, ROHTAK Rohtak, Haryana. 124001 Haryana 2(f) 

100 State 
Babasaheb Bhimrao 
Ambedkar Bihar University Kalambagh Rd, Musahri, Muzaffarpur 842001 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

101 Central 
Babasaheb Bhimrao 
Ambedkar University Vidya Vihar,Rae Bareily Road,Lucknow 226025 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

102 Private Babu Banarasi Das University 55, Babu Banarasi Das Nagar, Lucknow 201206 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

103 Private Babu Dinesh Singh University Farathiya, Garhwa 822114 Jharkhand 2(f) 

104 Private 
Baddi University of Emerging 
Sciences & Technology Makhnumajra, BADDI, Distt. Solan 173205 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

105 State Bagalkot University Mudhol Road, Jamkhandi 587301 Karnataka 2(f) 

106 Private Bahra University 
Waknaghat Tehsil Kandaghat SolanTehsil-
KandaghatDistt. Solan 173234 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

107 Central Banaras Hindu University Varanasi 221005 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

108 
Deemed to be 
Universities Banasthai Vidyapith Vanasthali Rd, Aliyabad 304022 Rajasthan 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

109 State 
Banda University of 
Agriculture & Technology Near New Circuit House,Banda 210001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

110 State Bangalore University Jnana Bharathi, Bangalore 560056 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

111 State Bankura University 
Main Campus, Bankura Block-II, P.O.-PurandarpurPO 
Bhagabandh,Dist. Bankura 722155 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

112 Private 
Bareilly International 
University 

Rohilkhand Medical College Campus, Pilibhit Bypass 
Road,  Bareilly 243006 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

113 State Barkatullaah University Hoshangabad Road, Bhopal 462026 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

114 State Bengaluru City University Rukmini Knowledge Park, kattigenahalli, Bengaluru 560064 Karnataka 2(f) 

115 State 

Bengaluru Dr. B. R. Ambedkar 
School of Economics 
University 

JNANABHARTI MAIN ROAD, NAGARABHAVI 
BENGALURUNagarabhavi P.O, Bengaluru 560072 Karnataka 2(f) 



116 State Bengaluru North University Devaraj Urs Extension, Tamaka Kolar, Karnataka 563103 Karnataka 2(f) 

117 Private Bennett University 
Plot No.8-11,Tech Zone II, Greater NoidaTechZone 
II,Greater Noida 201310 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

118 State Berhampur University Berhampur, Bhanja Bihar, Dt. Ganjam 760007 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

119 Private Bhabha University NH-12, Hoshangabad, Jatkhedi, Bhopal 462026 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

120 State 
Bhagat Phool Singh Mahila 
Vishwavidyalaya 

B.P.S. Mahila Vishwavidyalaya, Khanpur Kalan, Sonipat 
SonipatSonipat, Haryana 131305 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

121 Private Bhagwan Mahavir University VIP Road, Vesu, SuratVesu, Surat 395007 Gujarat 2(f) 

122 Private Bhagwant Global University 
Village & Post- Uttari Jhandi ChaurTehsil- Kotdwar, 
Distt.- Pauri Garhwal 246149 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

123 Private Bhagwant University Sikar Road, Ajmer, 305 004 Rajasthan 2(f) 

124 Private Bhaikaka University 
Gokal Nagar, Karamsad – 388325 Gujarat, India 
Karamsad 388325 Gujarat 2(f) 

125 State 
Bhakta Kavi Narsinh Mehta 
University 

Govt. Polytechnic College, Bilkha Road, Khadiya, 
Junagadh 362640 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

126 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Bharath Institute of Higher 
Education & Research No. 173, Agharam Road, Selaiyur, Chennai 600073 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

127 State Bharathiar University 
Bharathiar University, Marudhamalai Main Road, 
Coimbatore-641046PIN - 641 046.Tamil Nadu 641046 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

128 State Bharathidasan University Palkalaiperur,Tiruchirappalli 620024 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

129 
Deemed to be 
Universities Bharati Vidyapeeth LBS Road Next to Alka Talkies, Sadashiv Peth, Pune 411030 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

130 Private 

Bharatiya Engineering Science 
and Technology Innovation 
University Gownivaripalli, Gorantla Mandal, Anantapur 515231 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

131 Private Bharti Vishwavidyalay ChankhuriDurg 491001 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

132 Private 
Bhartiya Skill Development 
University 

Plot No. SI/INST/001,Social Infrastructure Zone, 
Mahindra World City, Off Ajmer Road, Jaipur 302037 Rajasthan 2(f) 

133 State 
Bhatkhande Sanskriti 
Vishwavidyalaya Near, 1, Parivartan Chowk, Qaisar Bagh, Lucknow 226001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

134 State Bhattadev University Pathsala,Barpeta 781325 Assam 2(f) 

135 Private Bhupal Nobles University Maharana Pratap Station RoadSevashram Circle,Udaipur 313001 Rajasthan 2(f) 



136 State 
Bhupendra Narayan Mandal 
University Singheshwar Road, NH 106, Madhepura 852113 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

137 State Bidar University Gnyana Karanji, Halhalli 585415 Karnataka 2(f) 

138 State 
Bidhan Chandra Krishi 
Vishwavidyalaya 

Mohanpur, Nadia, West BengalDistt. Nadia 741 252 
(WB) 741252 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

139 State Bihar Agricultural University Sabour (BhagalPur) 813210 Bihar 2(f) 

140 State 
Bihar Animal Sciences 
University Bihar Veterinary College Campus, Patna 800014 Bihar 2(f) 

141 State Bihar Engineering University 
6th Floor, Examination Block, AKU Campus, Mithapur, 
Patna 800001 Bihar 2(f) 

142 State Bihar Sports University Rajgir, Nalanda, 803116 Bihar 2(f) 

143 State 
Bihar University of Health 
Sciences Mithapur, Patna 800001 Bihar 2(f) 

144 State 
Biju Patnaik University of 
Technology Chhend Colony, Rourkela 769015 Odisha 2(f) 

145 State Bikaner Technical University RIICO Karni Industrial Area, Pugal Road, Bikaner 334004 Rajasthan 2(f) 

146 State 
Binod Bihari Mahto 
Koyalanchal University Govt. Polytechnic RoadDhanbad 828130 Jharkhand 2(f) 

147 Private Bir Tikendrajit University South View, Canchipur,Imphal WestManipur 795003 Manipur 2(f) 

148 State 
Birangana Sati Sadhani Rajyik 
Vishwavidyalaya Golghat 785621 Assam 2(f) 

149 Private Birla Global University 

IDCO Plot-2, Institutional Area, Gothapatna, 
Bhubaneswar, OdishaInstitutional Area,VIII-
Gothapatna,P.S-Chandaka,Bhubaneswar 751029 Odisha 2(f) 

150 
Deemed to be 
Universities Birla Institute of Technology BIT Mesra, Ranchi 835215 Jharkhand Section-III 

151 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Birla Institute of Technology & 
Science Vidya Vihar, Pilani 333031 Rajasthan Section-III 

152 State Birsa Agricultural University Kanke Patratu Rd,Ranchi 834006 Jharkhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

153 State Birsa Munda Tribal University 
Vocational Training Centre (VTC), Vavdi Road,  Distt.- 
Narmada 393145 Gujarat 2(f) 

154 State Biswa Bangla Biswabidyalay Bolpur,Shantiniketan,Birbhum 731204 West Bengal 2(f) 



155 Private BML Munjal University 

67th Milestone, National Highway - 8 Sidhrawali, 
Gurugram, Haryana -123413NH-8, Village Sidhrawali, 
Gurugram 123413 Haryana 2(f) 

156 State Bodoland University Debargaon, P.O. Rangalikhata,Kokrajhar 783370 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

157 Private Brainware University 
398, Ramkrishnapur Road,Barasat, KolkataNorth 4 Pgs., 
West Bengal 700125 West Bengal 2(f) 

158 State Bundelkhand University Kanpur Road, Jhansi 284128 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

159 State Burdwan University Burdwan Rajbati, Raiganj,Bardhaman 713104 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

160 Private C. U. Shah University 
Surendranagar- Ahmedabad HighwayNr. Kothariya 
Village, Wadhwan CitySurendranagar 363030 Gujarat 2(f) 

161 Private C. V. Raman Global University Bidyanagar, Mahura, Janla, Bhubaneswar 752054 Odisha 2(f) 

162 State Calcutta University Calcutta University, College Square,Kolkata 700073 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

163 State Calicut University Calicut University P.O.Malappuram DistrictCalicut 673635 Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

164 Private Capital University Ranchi-Patna Main Road,District-Koderma, 825410 Jharkhand 2(f) 

165 State 
Captain Williamson Sangma 
State University West Garo Hills DistrictTura, Balalgre, P. O. Damalgre 794105 Meghalaya 2(f) 

166 Private Career Point University Alniya, NH-52, Jhalawar Road, Kota, Rajasthan 325003 Rajasthan 2(f) 

167 Private Career Point University 

Career Point University Hamirpur,Campus : Bhoranj 
(Tikker - Kharwarian), Hamirpur, [H.P] - 176041  Contact 
: +91-1972-269702, +91-8261001325  Email : 
hp@cpuniverse.in 176041 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

168 Central Central Agricultural University Lamphelpat,Imphal West, 795004 Manipur 2(f) & 12(B) 

169 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Central Institute of Buddhist 
Studies(CIBS) Choglamsar, Leh 194104 Ladakh Section-III 

170 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Central Institute of Fisheries 
Education 

Panch Marg, Off Yari Road, Versova, Andheri (West), 
Mumbai 400061 Maharashtra Section-III 

171 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Central Institute of Higher 
Tibetan Studies Sarnath, Varanasi 221007 Uttar Pradesh Section-III 

172 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Central Institute of 
Technology(CIT) Balagaon,  Kokrajhar, (BTAD) 783370 Assam Section-III 

173 Central Central Sanskrit University 56-57 Institutional Area,Janakpuri 110058 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

174 Central Central Tribal University of Kondakarakam (PO), Cantonment (SPO), Vizianagaram 535003 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 



Andhra Pradesh 

175 Central 
Central University of Andhra 
Pradesh 

Transit Campus, JNTU IT Incubation Centre, Chinmaya 
Nagar Anantapur 515002 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

176 Central Central University of Gujarat Near Jalaram Temple,Sector – 29,Gandhinagar, 382030 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

177 Central Central University of Haryana Jant-Pali,Mahendergarh 123029 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

178 Central 
Central University of Himachal 
Pradesh PO Box No. 21,Distt - Kangra,Dharamashala 176215 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

179 Central Central University of Jammu Rahya-Suchani (Bagla),District Samba,Jammu 181143 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) & 12(B) 

180 Central 
Central University of 
Jharkhand 

Vill- Cheri Manatu, P.O- Kamre,P.S- Kanke, Brambe, 
Ranchi 835222 Jharkhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

181 Central 
Central University of 
Karnataka Kadaganchi, Aland Road,Aland Taluk,Gulbarga 585311 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

182 Central Central University of Kashmir Green Campus,Duderhama Ganderbal,Kashmir 191201 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) & 12(B) 

183 Central Central University of Kerala Tejaswini Hills,Periye (PO),Kasaragod (DT) 671316 Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

184 Central Central University of Odisha Sunabeda, Post: NAD, Dist. Koraput 763004 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

185 Central Central University of Punjab VPO-Ghudda,Distt. Bathinda 151401 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

186 Central 
Central University of 
Rajasthan NH-8, Bandar Sindri, Kishangarh Dist-Ajmer 305801 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

187 Central 
Central University of South 
Bihar 

SH-7, Gaya-Panchanpur Road,Village–Karhara, Post- 
Fatehpur, P.S. –Tekari,District-Gaya 824236 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

188 Central 
Central University of Tamil 
Nadu Neelakudi,Tiruvarur 610005 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

189 Private 
Centurion  University  of 
Technolgy and Management 

AT: ALLURI NAGAR, PO: R.SITAPUR, VIA: UPPALADA, 
PARALAKHEMUNDI, GAJAPATI, ODISHAVia-Uppalada, 
ParalakhemundiNULL 761211 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

190 Private 
Centurion University of 
Technology and Management 

Tekkali Village, Nelimarla Mandal, Anandapuram 
Mandal, Visakhapatnam 535003 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

191 Private 

CEPT University (Formerly 
Centre for Environmental 
Planning and Technology 
University) University Road, Navrangpura, Ahmedabad 380009 Gujarat 2(f) 



192 
Deemed to be 
Universities Chaitanya Kishanpura, Hanamkonda, Distt-Warangal 506001 Telangana Section-III 

193 State Chamarajanagara University Chamarajanagara 571313 Karnataka 2(f) 

194 State 
Chanakya National Law 
University Mithapur, Nyaya Nagar, Patna 800001 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

195 Private Chanakya University 
No.29, Haraluru, Devanhalli Taluk, (Near Bangalore 
International Airport), Bengaluru Rural 562129 Karnataka 2(f) 

196 Private Chandigarh University Lucknow-Kanpur Highway-27, Unnao, 209859 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

197 Private Chandigarh University 
NH-95, Chandigarh Ludhiana Highway, Gharuan, Mohali, 
Punjab.Punjab 140413 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

198 State 

Chandra Shekhar Azad 
University of Agriculture & 
Technology Agricultural College Lane,Nawabganj,Kanpur 208002 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

199 Private 
Charotar University of Science 
& Technology Off Nadiad-Petlad Highway Road, Changa 388415 Gujarat 2(f) 

200 State 
Chaudhary Bansi Lal 
University Hansi Road,  Bhiwani 127021 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

201 State 
Chaudhary Charan Singh 
University Ramgarhi,Meerut 200005 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

202 State Chaudhary Devi Lal University Barnala Road, Near Mini Sectt. SirsaHaryana -125 055 125055 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

203 State 
Chaudhary Ranbir Singh 
University Chaudhary Ranbir Singh University, Rohtak Road, Jind 126102 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

204 State 

Chaudhary Sarwan Kumar 
Himachal Pradesh Krishi 
Vishvavidyalaya 

District Kangra Himachal PradeshTehsil, Palampur,Dist.-
Kangra 176062 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

205 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Chennai Mathematical 
Institute H1, SIPCOT IT Park, Siruseri, Kelambakkam 603103 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

206 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Chettinad Academy of 
Research and Education  
(CARE) 

Rajiv Gandhi Salai, Kelambakkam,  Chengalpattu District, 
Chennai 603103 Tamil Nadu 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

207 State 
Chhatrapati Shahu Ji Maharaj 
University Kalyanpur, Kanpur 208024 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

208 Private 
Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj 
University 

Near Shedung toll plaza, Old Mumbai-Pune Highway, 
Panvel, Navi Mumbai, MaharashtraOld Mumbai pune 
highway,panvel, navi mumbai 410206 Maharashtra 2(f) 



209 State 
Chhattisgarh Kamdhenu 
Vishwavidyalaya 

Dau Shri Vasudev Chandrakar Kamdhenu Vishwavidyala, 
Anjora, Durg 491001 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

210 State 
Chhattisgarh Swami 
Vivekanad Technical Universty North Park Avenue , Sector-8Bhilai, DurgChatisgarh 490009 Chhattisgarh 2(f) & 12(B) 

211 State Children's University 
Subhash Chandra Bose Shikshan Sankul, Sector-20, 
Gandhinagar 382021 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

212 
Deemed to be 
Universities Chinmaya Vishwavidyapeeth Adi Sankara Nilayam, Ernakulum 682313 Kerala Section-III 

213 Private Chirayu University Bhopal-Indore Highway, Near Bairagarh, Bhainsakhedi 462030 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

214 Private Chitkara  University 
Chandigarh-Patiala National Highway, Village Jhansla, 
Tehsil Rajpura, District Patiala 140401 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

215 Private Chitkara University 
HIMUDA Education HubPinjore-Barotiwala Highway 
(NH_21A)Solan, 174 103 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

216 State 

Choudhary Charan Singh 
Haryana Agricultural 
Univeersity Directorate of Human resource Management 125004 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

217 
Deemed to be 
Universities Christ Hosur Road, DRC Post, Bangalore 560029 Karnataka Section-III 

218 State Cluster University Silver Jubilee Government College Campus, Kurnool 518007 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

219 State Cluster University of Jammu Adjoining G.G.M. Science College,Canal Road,Jammu 180016 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) 

220 State Cluster University of Srinagar Gogji-Bagh,Srinagar 190008 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) 

221 Private CMJ University 
GS road,Jorabat, Right-bhoi district, meghalayaRi-Bhoi 
DistrictMeghalay 793101 Meghalaya 2(f) 

222 Private CMR University 

#2, 3rd C Cross, 6th A Main, HEBR Layout, Kalyananagar, 
BangaloreIInd Block, HRBR Layout,Kalyan Nagar, 
Bangolare 560043 Karnataka 2(f) 

223 State 
Cochin Unviersity of Science & 
Technology 

Cochin University of Science and technology, Kochi, 
Ernakulam, Kerala State 682022 Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

224 State COEP Technological University Wellesley Road,Shivajinagar,Pune 411005 Maharashtra 2(f) 

225 Private COER University 
7KM. on Roorkee -Haridwar Road, Vardhmanpuram, 
Roorkee 247667 Uttarakhand 2(f) 



226 State 
Cooch Behar Panchanan 
Barma University 

COOCH BEHAR PANCHANAN BARMA UNIVERSITY, 
Panchanan Nagar, Vivekananda Street, Cooch Behar - 
736101, West Bengal, IndiaCooch Behar 736101 West Bengal 2(f) 

227 State Cotton University PANBAZAR,Guwahati 781001 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

228 Private CT University 
VPO-SIDHWAN KHURD, CHOWKI MANN, TEHSIL-
JAGRAON, LUDHIANALudhiana 142024 Punjab 2(f) 

229 Private 
D Y Patil International 
University Sector No. 29, Pradhikaran, Akurdi, PuneAkurdi,Pune 411044 Maharashtra 2(f) 

230 
Deemed to be 
Universities D. Y. Patil Sector - 07, Nerul, Navi Mumbai 400706 Maharashtra Section-III 

231 Private 
D. Y. Patil  Agriculture and 
Technical University TalsandeKolhapur 416112 Maharashtra 2(f) 

232 Private D. Y. Patil University 
Sr No 124 & 126, Ambi, Tal-Maval, MIDC Road, Talegaon 
Dabhade,Pune 410507 Maharashtra 2(f) 

233 Private D.A.V University 
Village Sarmastpur, Jalandhar-Pathankot National 
Highway, JalandharSamastpur Village, Jalandhar, India 144012 Punjab 2(f) 

234 
Deemed to be 
Universities D.Y Patil Educational Society 869 E ward Line Bazar,  Kasaba Bavada, Kolhapur 416006 Maharashtra Section-III 

235 State 

Dada Lakhmi Chand State 
University of Performing and 
Visual Arts (SUPVA) Sector-6, Near Rajiv Gandhi Stadium, Rohtak 124001 Haryana 2(f) 

236 State Dakshin Dinajpur University 
North Chakbhabani (near LIC office)Balurghat, Dakshin 
Dinajpur 733101 West Bengal 2(f) 

237 State 
Damodaram Sanjivayya 
National Law University Sabbavaram, Pedawaltair, Visakhapatnam 531035 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

238 State Darjeeling Hills University Jogighat MangpuDist.- Darjeeling, 734313 West Bengal 2(f) 

239 Private Darshan University Rajkot-Morbi Highway, Distt. Rajkot 363650 Gujarat 2(f) 

240 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Datta Meghe Institute of 
Higher Education and 
Research Sawangi (Meghe), Wardha 442107 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

241 State Davangere University 
Davangere University, Shivagangotri, 
DavangereDavangere Karnataka-577002 577007 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 



242 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Dayalbagh Educational 
Institute Dayalbagh, Agra 282005 Uttar Pradesh 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

243 Private Dayananda Sagar University 
Innovation Campus  ,  Hosur  Main Road , Kudlu Gate , 
BangaloreKumaraswamy Layout, BangloreKarnataka 560114 Karnataka 2(f) 

244 Private DBS Global University 122 MI, Behind Pharma City, Selaqui, Dehradun 248011 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

245 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Deccan College Postgraduate 
& Research Institute Deccan College Road, Yerawada, Pune 411006 Maharashtra Section-III 

246 State 

Deen Bandhu Chhotu Ram 
University of Sciences & 
Technology 

50th K.M. Stone, N.H. 1, Murthal (Sonepat) Haryana, 
India 131039 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

247 State 
Deen Dayal Upadhyay 
Gorakhpur University Civil Lines, GorakhpurPIN - 273 009. (U.P.) 273009 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

248 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Defence Institute of Advanced 
Technology Girinagar, Pune 411025 Maharashtra Section-III 

249 State 
Delhi Pharmaceutical Sciences 
& Research University M.B. Road, Sector - III, Pushp Vihar 110017 Delhi 2(f) 

250 State 
Delhi Skill and 
Entrepreneurship University 

Integrated Institute of Technology Complex, Sector-9, 
Dwarka 110007 Delhi 2(f) 

251 State Delhi Sports University Ludlow Castle Sports ComplexShamnath MargDelhi 110054 Delhi 2(f) 

252 State Delhi Teachers University P 625 & 745, Outram Lane, New Delhi 110009 Delhi 2(f) 

253 State Delhi Technological University Shahbad Daultapur, Bawana Road, Rohini 110042 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

254 Private DES Pune University 
Pune Mukunddas Lohia Academic Complex, BMCC, 
Shivaninagar, Taluka-Haveli, Pune 411004 Maharashtra 2(f) 

255 Private Desh Bhagat University 

Desh Bhagat University, Village Saunti, Tehsil Amloh, 
District Fatehgarh Sahib, Punjab 147203 Mandi 
Gobindgarh (Pb.) 147203 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

256 Private 
Dev Bhoomi Uttarakhand 
University Navgaon, ManduwalaDehradun   Uttarakhand 2(f) 

257 Private Dev Sanskriti Vishwavidyalaya Village Sankra Kumhari,District Durg 490042 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

258 Private Dev Sanskriti Vishwavidyalaya Gayatrikunj, Shantikunj, Haridwar 249411 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

259 State Devi Ahilya Vishwavidyalaya R.N.Tagore Marg,Indore 452 001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

260 Private 
Dhanalakshmi Srinivasan 
University SamayapuramTiruchirapalli 621112 Tamil Nadu 2(f) 



261 State Dhanamanjuri University Imphal, Manipur 795001 Manipur 2(f) 

262 State 
Dharmashastra National Law 
University 

BRBRAITT Campus South Civil Lines ,Ridge Road Jabalpur 
Ridge Road,Civil Lines, Jabalpur 482001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

263 State Dharmsinh Desai University P.Box No. 35 College Road, Nadiad 387001 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

264 Private 

Dhirubhai Ambani University 
(Formerly Dhirubhai Ambani 
Institute of Information and 
Communication Technology, 
Gandhinagar) DAIICT, Near Indroda Circle, Gandhinagar 382007 Gujarat 2(f) 

265 State 
Diamond Harbour Women's 
University 

Sarisha, Diamond Harbour Road, South 24 Parganas, 
West BengalDiamond Harbour Road, District: South 24 
paraganas, 743368 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

266 State Dibrugarh University Rajabheta,Dibrugarh 786004 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

267 Private DIT University 

Mussoorie Diversion Road, Makkawala, P.O. 
Bhagwantpur, Dehradun, UttarakhandMakkawala, 
Dehradun 248 009 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

268 State Doon University Campus Office388/2, Indira NagarDehradun 248001 Uttarakhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

269 Private Dr C V Raman University 
village & post CHHAIGAON MAKHAN,Dist-KhandwaPost-
Chhaigaon MakhanKhandwa 450771 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

270 Private Dr C. V. Raman University Block-Bhagwanpur, NH-77, Distt.- Vaishali 844114 Bihar 2(f) 

271 Private Dr K N Modi University Area ph-II, Post Box No.01, Newai, Distt. Tonk 304021 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

272 State 
Dr Y. S. R. Architecture & Fine 
Arts University Chinnamachupalli, Chenur, Rayalapanthulapalle 516162 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

273 Private 
Dr. A.P.J Abdul Kalam 
University 

Indore Dewas Bypass, Arandia, IndoreVillage- Arandia, 
Post- Jhalaria,Indore 452016 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

274 State 
Dr. A.P.J. Abdul Kalam 
Technical University 

Jankipuram ExtensionJankipuram Extension 
Yojna,Lucknow 226031 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

275 State Dr. Abdul Haq Urdu University Pandipadu Village, Gooty Rd, Kurnool 518002 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

276 State Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University Ambedkar University Road,Etcherla,Dist. Srikakulam 532410 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

277 State 
Dr. B. R. Ambedkar University 
of Social Sciences Dr. Ambedkar Nagar, Mhow-453441Dist-Indore, MP 453441 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 



278 State 
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar National 
Law University 

Dr. B.R. Ambedkar National Law University, Plot No. 5, 
Rajiv Gandhi Education City (RGEC), National Capital 
Region, P.O. Rai, Sonipat, HaryanaSonipat, 131029 Haryana 2(f) 

279 State Dr. B.R. Ambedkar University Paliwal Park,Agra 282 004 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

280 State Dr. B.R. Ambedkar University Lothian Road, Kashmere Gate 110006 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

281 State 
Dr. B.R.Ambedkar Open 
University 

Prof. G. Ram Reddy Marg, Road No. 46, Jubilee Hills, 
HyderabadHyderabad - 500 033. 500033 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

282 State 
Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar 
Marathwada University 

University Campus, Near Soneri Mahal, Jaisingpura, 
Aurangabad 431004 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

283 State 
Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar 
Open University 

Jyotirmay' Parisar, Dr Babasaheb Ambedkar Open 
University Marg,Sarkhej Gandhinagar Highway, 
Chharodi, Ahmedabad 382481 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

284 State 

Dr. Babasaheb 
AmbedkarTechnological 
University 

Dr. Babasaheb Ambedkar Technological University 
LonereVidyavihar, A/P Lonere, Tal. Mangaon, Dist. 
Raigad, Maharashtra, 402013Lonere-402103, Dt-Raigad. 402103 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

285 State 
Dr. Bhimrao Ambedkar Law 
University J.L.N Marg, Jaipur 302015 Rajasthan 2(f) 

286 Private Dr. C.V. Raman University Kargi Road Kota, Bilaspur, Distt. Bilaspur 495113 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

287 Private Dr. D.Y. Patil Dnyan Prasad 

Sant Tukaram Nagar, Pimpri Chinchwad, Survey Nos. 
180/2/1 and 180/2/2, Taluka Haveli, Pune and also at 
Survey Nos 87/1, 88, 138/1A, 138/1B and 62/4/3, 
Tathwade, Pune 411018 Maharashtra 2(f) 

288 
Deemed to be 
Universities Dr. D.Y. Patil Vidyapeeth Sant Tukaram Nagar, Pimpri, Pune 411018 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

289 Central 
Dr. Harisingh Gour 
Vishwavidyalaya Sagar,Gour Nagar,Patharia Hills 470003 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

290 State 
Dr. Homi Bhabha State 
University 

15, Madam Cams Road, Fort, Mumbai15 Madame Cama 
Road,Mumbai 400032 Maharashtra 2(f) 

291 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Dr. M.G.R. Educational and 
Research Institute 

E.V.R Periyar Salai (NH4 Highway), Maduravoyal, 
Chennai 600095 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

292 State 
Dr. N.T.R. University of Health 
Sciences near Ramavarappadu,Vijayawada 520008 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 



293 Private Dr. P. A. Inamdar University K. B. Hidayatullah Road, Azam Campus, Camp, Pune 411001 Maharashtra 2(f) 

294 Private Dr. Preeti Global University Gram Dinara, Teh Karera,District-Shivpuri 473665 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

295 State 
Dr. Punjabrao Deshmukh 
Krishi Vidyapeeth 

Krishi Nagar Post Office, AKOLA, MaharashtraAkola - 
444 104. 444104 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

296 Central 
Dr. Rajendra Prasad Central 
Agricultural University Pusa, Samastipur 848125 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

297 State 
Dr. Rajendra Prasad National 
Law University Gaddopur, Phaphamau, Prayagraj 211013 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

298 State 
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia 
Awadh University Allahabad Road Faizabad, Ayodhya 224001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

299 State 
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia 
Institute of Medical Sciences Vibhuti Khand,Gomti Nagar,Lucknow 226010 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

300 State 
Dr. Ram Manohar Lohiya 
National Law University L.D.A.,Kanpur Road scheme,LucknowLucknow, U.P. 226012 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

301 State 
Dr. Shakuntala Misra National 
Rehabilitation University 

5th Floor,Administrative BuildingMohaan Road, 
Lucknow 226017 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

302 State 
Dr. Shyama Prasad Mukherjee 
University P.O. - Ranchi University MorabadiRanchi 834008 Jharkhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

303 Private Dr. Subhash University Dr. Subhash Road, Junagadh, 362001 Gujarat 2(f) 

304 Private 
Dr. Vishwanath Karad MIT 
World Peace University S.no.-124, Paud Road,Kothrud,Pune 411038 Maharashtra 2(f) 

305 State 
Dr. Y.S.Parmar University of 
Horticulture & Forestry Nauni Solan (HP) 173230 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

306 State 
Dr. Y.S.R. Horticultural 
University Venkataramannagudem, West Godavari District 534101 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

307 State Dravidian University Srinivasavanam, Kuppam,Dist : Chitoor 517426 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

308 Private DRIEMS University 
Kairapari, P.O. Kotsahi, Tehsil Tangi, District Cuttack, 
Odisha 754022 Odisha 2(f) 

309 Private 
Drs. Kiran & Pallavi Patel 
Global University (KPGU) Krishna Edu Campus, Varnama, Vadodara 391243 Gujarat 2(f) 

310 Private Durga Soren University Shivam Trust, Bompass Town, Deoghar 814114 Jharkhand 2(f) 

311 Private Eklavya University Ojaswini Nagar,Sagar Road,Damoh   Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

312 Central 
English & Foreign Languages 
University Near Tarnaka,Hyderabad 500007 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 



313 Private Era University 
SARFARAZGANJ, HARDOI ROAD, LUCKNOWHardoi 
RoadLucknow 226003 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

314 Private Eternal University Eternal Unviersity, Baru Sahib, District- Sirmour (H.P.) 173101 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

315 Private F.S. University NH-19, Near Balaji Mandir,Shikohabad, Dist Firozabad,   Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

316 State Fakir Mohan University Vyas Vihar, Nuapadhi, Balasore 756020 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

317 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Film and Television Institute 
of India Law college Road, Pune 411004 Maharashtra Section-III 

318 Private Flame University GAT No. 1270Village LavaleTaluka Mulshi, Pune 411042 Maharashtra 2(f) 

319 
Deemed to be 
Universities Forest Research Institute Chakarata Rd, P.O, Indian Military Academy, Dehradun 248006 Uttarakhand Section-III 

320 Private Future University Bareilly-Lucknow Road, Near Faridpur, Bareilly 243503 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

321 Private G L A University 

Campus: 17 Km Stone NH#2, Delhi Mathura Highway, 
Po-Chaumuhan, Mathura. Off-campus: Plot No. 15 A, 
Knowledge Park-2, Greater Noida, Gautam Buddha 
Nagar (UGC Approved) 281406 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

322 Private G. D. Goenka University 

G. D. Goenka Education City, Sohna, Gurugram Road, 
Delhi-NCR, Haryana-122103, IndiaSohna Gurgaon 
RoadSohna, Haryana 122103 Haryana 2(f) 

323 Private G. M. University Karur Village, Kasaba Hobli, Davanagere District 577006 Karnataka 2(f) 

324 Private G. S. University NH-9, Pilkhuwa, Dist. Hapur 245304 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

325 State 
G.B.Pant University of 
Agriculture & Technology PantnagarUdham Singh Nagar-263 145Uttarakhand 263145 Uttarakhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

326 Private G.H Raisoni University 
Dhoda Borgaon, Village Saikheda, Tah Sausar, Dist 
Chhindwara(M.P) Tah-Saunsar,Dist-Chhindwara 480334 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

327 Private G.H.Raisoni University 
Anjangaon Bari Road, Amravati MaharashtraBari 
Road,Amravat 444701 Maharashtra 2(f) 

328 Private G.L.S. University 
GLS Campus, Opp. Law Garden, Ellisbridge, 
AhmedabadOpp. Law GardenEllisbridge, Ahmedabad 380006 Gujarat 2(f) 

329 Private Galgotias University 

PLOT NO 2, SECTOR 17 A, YAMUNA EXPRESSWAY 
GREATER NOIDA UTTAR PRDAESHYamuna Expressway 
Gautam Budh Nagar 203201 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 



330 Private 

Gandhi Institute of 
Engineering and Technology 
University Odisha, Gunupur 
(GIET University) Gunupur,Distt. Rayagada,Odisha 765022 Odisha 2(f) 

331 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Gandhi Institute of 
Technology and Management 
(GITAM) Gandhi Nagar, Rushikonda, Visakhapatnam 530045 Andhra Pradesh Section-III 

332 Private Gandhinagar University Village: Moti Bhoyan, Khatraj-Kalol Road, Gandhinagar 382721 Gujarat 2(f) 

333 State Gangadhar Meher University Amruta Vihar, Sambalpur 768004 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

334 Private Ganpat University 

Campus: Ganpat Vidyanagar, Mehsana, Goazaria 
Highway, District Mehsana, Off-Campus: Ganesh 
Meridian, Block-A, Opp. Kargil Petrol pump, Sola, S. G. 
Highway, Ahmedabad-380060 382711 Gujarat 2(f) 

335 Private Garden City University 
GCC House, #340, 5th Main,Indiranagar Double 
Road,,1st Stage, Indiranagar, Banglore 560038 Karnataka 2(f) 

336 Central Gati Shakti Vishwavidyalaya Gati Shakti Vishwavidyalaya,Lalbaug,Vadodara 390004 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

337 State Gauhati University 
Gopinath Bordoloi Nagar,Guwahati -781014  KAMRUP , 
AssamGuwahati 781014 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

338 State Gautam Buddha University Greater Noida, Dist: Gautam Budh -Nagar, 201 308 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

339 Private Geeta University NH-71A, NaulthaPanipat 132145 Haryana 2(f) 

340 Private Geetanjali University Geetanjali Medicity, Hiran Magri Extension, 313002 Rajasthan 2(f) 

341 Private 
Girijananda Chowdhury 
University 

Hathkhowapara, Azara, Guwahati, District-Kamrup 
(Metro) 781017 Assam 2(f) 

342 Private GNA University 
Sri Hargobindgarh, Phagwara-Hoshiarpur 
Road,Phagwara,Distt. Kapurthala 144401 Punjab 2(f) 

343 State Goa University Taleigao Plateau 403206 Goa 2(f) & 12(B) 

344 Private Godavari Global University NH-16, Chaitanya Knowledge City, Rajamahendravaram 533296 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

345 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Gokhale Institute of Politics & 
Economics 846 Shivajinagar, BMCC Road, Pune 411004 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

346 Private Gokul Global University 

GOKUL GLOBAL UNIVERSITY,NEAR SUJANPUR 
PATIA,OPPOSITE IOC DEPOT,STATE HIGHWAY-
41,SIDDHPUR-384151Near G. R. S. L., Sujanpur 
PatiaSidhpur, Dist- Patan 384151 Gujarat 2(f) 



347 State Gondwana University M.I.D.C. Road ComplexGodchiroli, Maharashtra 422 605 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

348 Private 
Gopal Narayan Singh 
University Jamuhar, PO-Jamuhar, Dist-Rohtas 821305 Bihar 2(f) 

349 State Govind Guru Tribal University Collector choraha, Subhash Nagar, Banswara 327001 Rajasthan 2(f) 

350 
Deemed to be 
Universities Graphic Era Bell Road, Clement Town, Dehradun 248002 Uttarakhand Section-III 

351 Private Graphic Era Hill University 

510, Society Area, Clement TownDehradun (Main 
campus at Dehradun, Second campus at Garhwal Region 
(Belkhet Gram, District Pauri Garwal) and Third campus 
at Bhimtal Area of District Nanital, Dehradun 
(Uttarakhand) 248002 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

352 Private GSFC University Vigyan BhavanPO FertilizernagarDist. Vadodara 391750 Gujarat 2(f) 

353 State Gujarat Ayurveda University 

Gujarat Ayurved University, Opp. B Division Police 
Station, Guru Dwara Road, Jamnagar-361008Jamnagar-
361 008 361008 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

354 State 
Gujarat Biotechnology 
University 

C/o Gujarat State Biotechnology Mission,Block 11, 9th 
Floor, Udyog Bhawan,Gandhinagar 382011 Gujarat 2(f) 

355 Private Gujarat Maritime University 
Sagar Bhavan, Ground Floor,Sector-10-A,Opp. Air Force 
Centre,CHH Road, Gandhinagar 382010 Gujarat 2(f) 

356 State 
Gujarat National Law 
University 

ATTALIKA AVENUE, KNOWLEDGE CORRIDOR, KOBA, SUB 
P.O. KOBA, GANDHINAGAR, GUJARATKoba (Sub 
P.O)Gandhinagar, 382426 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

357 State 

Gujarat Natural Farming and 
Organic Agricultural 
University ATIC Building, Borsad Chokdi,Anad, 388001 Gujarat 2(f) 

358 State 
Gujarat Technological 
University 

Nr.Vishwakarma Government Engineering College 
Nr.Visat Three Roads, Visat - Gandhinagar Highway 
Chandkheda, Ahmedabad Nr.Visat Three Roads, Visat - 
Gandhinagar HighwayChandkheda, Ahmedabad 382424 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

359 State Gujarat University P.B.No.4010, Navrangpura,Ahmedabad 380 009 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

360 State 
Gujarat University of 
Transplantation Sciences 

IKDRC-ITS Premises, Civil Hospital - Medicity Campus, 
Asarwa, Ahmedabad – 380 016, Gujarat, India. Civil 
Hospital Campus,Asarwa, Ahmedabad 380016 Gujarat 2(f) 



361 
Deemed to be 
Universities Gujarat Vidyapith Ashram Road, Ahmedabad 380014 Gujarat Section-III 

362 State Gulbarga University 
GULBARGA UNIVERSITY, KALBURGI, KARNATKAPIN - 585 
106, KARNATAKA 585106 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

363 State 
Guru Angad Dev Veterinary & 
Animal Sciences University Ferozepur Road, Ludhiana 141004 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

364 Central 
Guru Ghasidas 
Vishwavidyalaya Main Campus,Koni,Bilaspur 495009 Chhattisgarh 2(f) & 12(B) 

365 State 
Guru Gobind Singh 
Indraprastha Vishwavidyalaya Sector-16C, Dwarka,  New Delhi 110078 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

366 State 
Guru Jambeshwar University 
of Science and Technology Hisar-Delhi Bypass Rd, Hisar, Haryana 125001 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

367 State Guru Jambheshwar University Hardadpur, Moradabad, 244001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

368 Private Guru Kashi University Sardugah Road, Talwandi saboBathinda, Punjab 151302 Punjab Category-I 

369 State Guru Nanak Dev University G.T Road Amritsar, Amritsar 143005 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

370 Private Guru Nanak University Ibrahimpatnam, Ranga Reddy District, Hyderabad 501506 Telangana 2(f) 

371 State 
Guru Ravidas Ayurved 
University Una Rd, Hoshiarpur 146001 Punjab 2(f) 

372 State Gurugram University 

Gurugram University, Sec-51, Mayfield Garden, 
Gurugram Haryana Gurugram, Haryana Sector-
51,Gurugram 122018 Haryana 2(f) 

373 
Deemed to be 
Universities Gurukul Kangri Vidyapeeth Jagjeetpur, Haridwar 249404 Uttarakhand 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

374 Private 
Gyanmanjari Innovative 
University Survey No. 30, Sidsar Road, Bhavnagar, 364060 Gujarat 2(f) 

375 Private Gyanodaya University Village- SuwakhedaDistrict-NeemuchMadhya Pradesh 458441 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

376 Private Gyanveer University Village- Maa-Emliya, Ph-20, Block-Rahatgarh, Sagar 470115 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

377 State 
Harcourt Butler Technical 
University Nawabganj, Kanpur 208002 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

378 State 
Harichand Guruchand 
University North 24 parganas 743245 West Bengal 2(f) 

379 State 

Haridev Joshi University of 
Journalism and Mass 
Communication 

II Floor, Rajiv Gandhi Vidya Bhavan, Shiksha Sankul, JLN 
Marg, Jaipur 302015 Rajasthan 2(f) 



380 Private Haridwar University 
5th KM, Roorkee-Haridwar Canal Road, Village-Bajuheri, 
Roorkee 247667 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

381 State Hassan University Hemagangothri, Hassan 573226 Karnataka 2(f) 

382 State Haveri University Kerimattihalli, Haveri 581110 Karnataka 2(f) 

383 State 

Hemchand Yadav 
Vishwavidyalaya(Earlier 
known as Durg 
Vishwavidyalaya) Raipur Naka,Durg 491001 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

384 State 
Hemchandracharya North 
Gujarat University 

Hemchandracharya North Gujarat University, Patan 
Patan- 384 265. (GUJARAT) 384265 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

385 Central 
Hemvati Nandan Bahuguna 
Garhwal University Madhi Chauras,Srinagar,Garhwal 246174 Uttarakhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

386 State 
Hemvati Nandan Bahuguna 
Medical Education University 

124, Ganga ViharOpposite Roadways 
WorkshopHaridwar Road, Dehradun 248 001 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

387 State 
Hidayatullah National Law 
University Nava Raipur Atal Nagar, RaipurChattisgarh-493661 492002 Chhattisgarh 2(f) & 12(B) 

388 State 
Himachal Pradesh National 
Law University 

Himachal Pradesh National Law University, Ghandal. Sub 
Tehsil Dhami, Shimla, Himachal Pradesh-171014Sub-
Tehsil Dhami,Shimla 171014 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

389 State 
Himachal Pradesh Technical 
University Government Polytechnic, Baru, Hamirpur 177001 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

390 State Himachal Pradesh University Summer Hills, Shimla, 171005 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

391 Private Himalayan University 401, Takar Complex, Nahalagun 791110 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) 

392 State Hindi University 
37/2 Bhairab Dutta Lane, Nandibagan, Salkia, Pilkhana 
More, Howrah 711106 West Bengal 2(f) 

393 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Hindustan Institute of 
Technology  and Science 
(HITS) Rajiv Gandhi Salai, Padur, Kelambakkam, Chennai 603103 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

394 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Homi Bhabha National 
Institute, Regd. Office Training School Complex, Anushaktinagar 400094 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

395 Private Homoeopathy University Saipura, SanganerJaipur 302029 Rajasthan 2(f) 

396 Private HRIT University 
8th Km Stone, Delhi-Meerut Road, HRIT Campus, 
Ghaziabad 201003 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 



397 State 
Hyderabad (SIND) National 
Collegiate University D. M. Harish Building, 47, Dr R G Thadani Marg,  Worli 400018 Maharashtra 2(f) 

398 Private 
I.E.C. (India Education Centre) 
University Baddi, SolanHimachal Pradesh   Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

399 Private I.E.S. University IES Campus Ratibad Main RoadBhopal 462044 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

400 State 
I.K. Gujaral Punjab Technical 
University 

Jalandhar - Kapurthala Highway, VPO - Ibban, 
Kapurthala 144603 Punjab 2(f) 

401 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

ICFAI Foundation for Higher 
Education Donthanpalli, Sankarpalli Road, Hyderabad 501203 Telangana 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

402 Private ICFAI University 6th Mile,Sovima VillageKohima Road, Dimapur 797112 Nagaland 2(f) 

403 Private ICFAI University 
Khasra No. 505/1 Village Jamdoli, Agra Road Jaipur-302 
031 RajasthanVillage: Jamdoli,Agra Road Jaipur 302031 Rajasthan 2(f) 

404 Private ICFAI University 
Plot no. 5 Atal Shiksha Kunj  Village kalujhanda P.o 
Mandhal tel Baddi Distt. Solan H.P 174103 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

405 Private ICFAI University KUMHARI 490042 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

406 Private IFTM University 
Lodhipur Rajpur, Delhi Road, Moradabad 
(UP)Moradabad-244 102 244102 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

407 Private IIHMR University 
1, Prabhu Dayal Marg, Near Sanganer Airport, 
JaipurNear Sanganer AirportJaipur 302029 Rajasthan 2(f) 

408 Private IILM University 

IILM University, 1, Knowledge Centre, Golf Course Road, 
Sector-53, Gurugram-Haryana-122003Golf course 
RoadSector-53, Gurugram 122003 Haryana 2(f) 

409 Private IILM University Plot No. 16-18Knowledge park-II,Greater Noida 201308 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

410 Private IIMT University 
"O" Pocket, Ganga Nagar, Mawana Road, 
MeerutMawana RoadMeerut 245101 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

411 
Deemed to be 
Universities IIS Gurukul Marg, SFS, Mansarovar, Jaipur 302020 Rajasthan 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

412 Private IMS Unison University Makkawala Greens,Mussorie Diversion Road, Dehradun 248009 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

413 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Indain Institute of Foreigen 
Trade IIFT Bhawan, B-21, Qutub Institutional Area 110016 Delhi 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

414 Private 
India International University 
of Legal Education and Upasnagar, sancoale, Airport Road, South Goa 403710 Goa 2(f) 



Research 

415 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Indian Agricultural Research 
Institute PUSA IARI,  New Delhi 110012 Delhi 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

416 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Indian Association for the 
Cultivation of Science (IACS) Raja S.C. Mullick Road, Jadavpur, Kolkata 700032 West Bengal Section-III 

417 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Indian Institute for Human 
Settlements (IIHS) Bengaluru 
and Kengeri (constituent unit) No. 197/36, 2nd Main Road Sadashivanagar, Bengaluru 560080 Karnataka Section-III 

418 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Indian Institute of Forest 
Management (IIFM) PO Box 357, Nehru Nagar, Bhopal, 462003 Madhya Pradesh Section-III 

419 
Deemed to be 
Universities Indian Institute of Heritage National Museum, Janpath, New Delhi 110001 Delhi Section-III 

420 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Indian Institute of Mass 
Communication (IIMC) JNU New Campus, Aruna Asaf Ali Marg, New Delhi 110067 Delhi Section-III 

421 Private 
Indian Institute of Public 
Health 

Opposite Air-Force Headquarters GandhinagarNear 
Lekawada Bus Stop, Gandhinagar-Chiloda roadCRPF, P. 
O. Lekawada, Gandhinagar 382042 Gujarat 2(f) 

422 
Deemed to be 
Universities Indian Institute of Science Sir C.V. Raman Road, Bangalore 560012 Karnataka 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

423 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Indian Institute of Space 
Science and Technology Valiamala Post, Thiruvananthapuram 695547 Kerala Section-III 

424 State 
Indian Institute of Teacher 
Education 

Kh Road, Sector 15,   Nr. Mahatma Mandir, G-4, Sector-
15, Gandhinagar 382016 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

425 
Deemed to be 
Universities Indian Law Institute Opposite Supreme Court of India, Bhagwan Dass Road 110001 Delhi 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

426 Central Indian Maritime University East Coast Road,Semmencherry,Chennai 600119 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

427 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Indian Veterinary Research 
Institute Izatnagar, Bareilly 24311 Uttar Pradesh Section-III 

428 State 
Indira Gandhi Delhi Technical 
University for Women Kashmere Gate 110006 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 



429 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Indira Gandhi Institute of 
Development Research 

Gen Arun Kumar Vaidya Marg, Film City Rd, Goregaon, 
Mumbai 400065 Maharashtra Section-III 

430 State 
Indira Gandhi Krishi 
Vishwavidyalaya Krishak Nagar, Raipur, 492012 Chhattisgarh 2(f) & 12(B) 

431 Central 
Indira Gandhi National Open 
University Maidan Garhi,New Delhi 110068 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

432 Private 

Indira Gandhi Technological 
and Medical Science 
University Ziro, Lower Subansiri 791120 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) 

433 State Indira Gandhi University Meerpur, Rewari, 122502 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

434 State 
Indira Kala Sangeet 
Vishwavidyalaya Khairagarh 491881 Chhattisgarh 2(f) & 12(B) 

435 Private Indira University 

Pune Headquarter at Indira Tapasya Campus, Survey No. 
85/5A, New Pune - Mumbai Highway Tathwade, Taluka, 
Mulshi, Pune 411033 Maharashtra 2(f) 

436 State 
Indraprastha Institute of 
Information Technology 

Near Govindpuri Metro Station, Okhala Industrial Estate 
Phase-III, New Delhi 110020 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

437 Private Indrashil University 

ON Ahmedabad-Mahesana Highway, Take Left from 
Kalapi Hotel, Near Chhatral,Kadi,GIDC, Rajpur, 
Taluka:Kadi, Dist.-Mehsana 382715 Gujarat 2(f) 

438 Private Indus International Uniersity V.P.O. BathuTehsil HaroliDistt. Una 174301 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

439 Private Indus University 
Vill. Rancharda, Via: Shilaj, AhmedabadRancharda, Via-
ThaltejAhmedabad 382115 Gujarat 2(f) 

440 Private 
Institute of Advanced 
Research 

nstitute of Advanced Research, Koba Institutional 
Area, GandhinagarKoba,Gandhinagar 382426 Gujarat 2(f) 

441 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Institute of Advanced Studies 
in Education Gandhi Vidya Mandir, Sardarshahr, Dist: Churu 331403 Rajasthan Section-III 

442 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Institute of Chemical 
Technology Nathalal Parekh Marg, Matunga, Mumbai 400019 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

443 State 

Institute of Infrastructure 
Technology Research and 
Management 

Near Khokhra Circle, Maninagar (East), Ahmedabad-380 
026, Gujarat, IndiaManinagar (East), Ahmedabad, 
Gujarat 380026 Gujarat 2(f) 



444 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Institute of Liver and Biliary 
Sciences(ILBS) D-1, Vasant Kunj 110070 Delhi 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

445 Private Integral University 
Integral University, Dasauli, Kursi Road, 
LucknowLucknow 226026 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

446 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

International Institute for 
Population Sciences Govandi Station Road, Deonar, Mumbai 400088 Maharashtra Section-III 

447 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

International Institute of 
Information Technology Electronics City, Hosur Road, Bangalore 560100 Karnataka Section-III 

448 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

International Institute of 
Information Technology Prof C R Rao Road, Gachibowli, Hyderabad 500032 Telangana Section-III 

449 State 
International Institute of 
Information Technology 

Plot No.-7, Sector 24,Near Purkhoti, Muktangan,Naya 
Raipur 493661 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

450 State 
International Institute of 
Information Technology (IIIT) Gothapatana, P.O-Malipada, Bhubaneswar 751029 Odisha 2(f) 

451 State 
International Sports 
University, Maharashtra 

Sports & Youth ServicesShivchhatrapati Sports 
ComplexMahalunge-Belawadi, Pune 411045 Maharashtra 2(f) 

452 Private Invertis University 
Invertis Village, Bareily-LucknowNational Highway -24, 
Bareily, U.P.NULL   Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

453 Private ISBM University 
Vill-Nawapara (Kosmi) Block,Tehsil-Chhura,Dist-
Gariyaband 493996 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

454 State 
Islamic University of Sciences 
& Technology University 1, University Avenue,Awantipora,Pulwama 192 122 

Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) & 12(B) 

455 Private ITM (SLS) Baroda University 

VILLAGE PALDI, NEAR JAROD, VADODARA HALOL 
HIGHWAY TAL WAGHODIA, DIST: VADODARANear 
Jarod,Vododara-Halol Highwary, Vadodara 391510 Gujarat 2(f) 

456 Private ITM Skills University 
Plot 24 and 25, Institutional Area, Kharghar, Navi 
Mumbai 410210 Maharashtra 2(f) 

457 Private ITM University Uparwara, Teh.- AbhanpurNaya Raipur,  Distt. Raipur 493 661 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

458 Private ITM University Opp. Sithouli Rly. StationNH-75, Jhansi RoadGwalior 474001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

459 Private ITM Vocational University 

Plot 6512, Ajwa Nimeta Road, Raval, Taluka, Vagodia, 
District - Vadodara, Gujarat.Nimeta Road, Raaval 
TalukaWaghodia, Vadodara 391760 Gujarat 2(f) 



460 State 
J. C. Bose University of 
Science & Technology, YMCA FaridabadSector-6 121006 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

461 Private 
J. N. C. T professional 
University 

New Chouksey Nagar, Lambakheda, Berasia Road, 
Bhopal, 462038 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

462 Private J.E.C.R.C  University 

Plot No.IS-2036 to 2039,Ramchandrapura Industrial 
Area,Vidhani,Sitapura Extn,JaipurRamchandrapura, 
Sitapura Industrial Area ExtnNear Mahatma Gandhi 
Hospital, Vidhani Village, Jaipur 303905 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

463 Private J.G. University Uvarsad,Distt- Gandhinagar   Gujarat 2(f) 

464 Private J.S. University 
5KM MAINPURI ROAD SHIKOHABADFirozabadUttar 
pradesh 283135 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

465 State Jadavpur University 
188, Raja S. C. Mallik Road, Jadavpur, 
KolkataKolkatta,PIN - 700 032. 700032 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

466 State 
Jagadguru Ramanandacharya 
Sanskrit University 

Bhankrota - Muhana Link Road, Madau, JaipurJaipur-
302026 302026 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

467 State 
Jagadguru Rambhadracharya 
Divyang State University Chitrakoot 210204 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

468 Private Jagan Nath University State Highway 22, Bahadurgarh-Jhajjar Road, Jhajjar 124507 Haryana 2(f) 

469 Private Jagannath University 
NH-12, Chaksu Byepass, Tonk Road, Teshil-Chaksu, 
Jaipur 303901 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

470 State 
Jagat Guru Nanak Dev Punjab 
State Open University C/28 Lower Mall, Patiala 147001 Punjab 2(f) 

471 Private Jagran Lakecity University Gram Panchayat Mugaliya ChhapTehsil Huzur, Bhopal 462044 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

472 Private Jai Minesh Adivasi University In front of IIIT, Ranpur, Kota, 325003 Rajasthan 2(f) 

473 State Jai Narain Vyas University 
Residency Road, Jodhpur (Rajasthan)PIN - 342 
001.(RAJASTHAN 342011 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

474 State Jai Prakash University Rahul Sankrityayan Nagar, Chapra 841302 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

475 
Deemed to be 
Universities Jain Dr. A. N. Krishna Rao Road, V. V. Puram, Bangalore 560004 Karnataka Section-III 

476 
Deemed to be 
Universities Jain Vishva Bharati Institute Ladnun, Dist. Nagaur 341306 Rajasthan 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

477 Private Jaipur National University Jaipur-Agra BypassNear New RTO office, JaipurJagatpura 302 017 Rajasthan 2(f) 



478 
Deemed to be 
Universities Jamia Hamdard Hamdard Nagar, New Delhi 110062 Delhi 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

479 Central Jamia Millia Islamia Maulana Mohammad Ali Jauhar Marg,Jamia Nagar 110025 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

480 State Jammu University 
Baba Saheb Ambedkar Road Jammu Tawi (J&K)Jammu 
Tawi - 180 004. 180006 

Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) & 12(B) 

481 State 
Jamshedpur Women's 
University Jamshedpur,Jharkhand 831001 Jharkhand 2(f) 

482 State 
Jananayak Chandrashekhar 
University Ballia 277001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

483 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Janardan Rai Nagar Rajasthan 
Vidyapeeth Airport Road, Pratap Nagar, Udaipur 313001 Rajasthan Section-III 

484 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Jawahar Lal Nehru Centre for 
Advanced Scientific Research Rachenahalli Lake Rd, Jakkur, Bengaluru 560064 Karnataka 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

485 State 
Jawaharlal Nehru Architecture 
and Fine Arts University Masab Tank, HyderabadMasab Tank,Hyderabad 500028 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

486 State 
Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi 
Vishwavidyalaya Krishinagar, Jabalpur, 482004 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

487 State 
Jawaharlal Nehru 
Technological University KukatpallyHyderabad - 500 085.Andhra Pradesh   Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

488 State 
Jawaharlal Nehru 
Technological University Gurajada, Vizianagram, Dwarapudi 535003 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

489 State 

Jawaharlal Nehru 
Technological University 
(Anantapur) 

JNTU Anantapur, Ananthapuramu, Andhra 
PradeshAndhra Pradesh -515002 515002 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

490 State 

Jawaharlal Nehru 
Technological University 
(Kainada) 

Pitapuram Road, JNTU Kakinada, Kainada, Dist. East 
Godavari 533003 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

491 Central Jawaharlal Nehru University New Mehrauli Road,New Delhi 110067 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

492 Private 
Jayoti Vidyapeet Women's 
University 

Vedaant Gyan Valley Village Jharna Mahila-Jobner Line 
RoadJabner, Jaipur-Ajmer Express Way, Jaipur 303007 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

493 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Jaypee Institute of 
Information Technology A-10, Sector-62 Noida 201309 Uttar Pradesh Section-III 

494 Private Jaypee University 
Aligarh Road, Anoopshahr, District- Bulandshahr, Uttar 
Pradesh, IndiaDist. Bulandshahar 203390 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 



495 Private 
Jaypee University of 
Engineering & Technology Raghogarh, Guna MPRaghogarhDistt, Guna 473226 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

496 Private 
Jaypee University of 
Information Technology Distt. Solan 173234 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

497 Private Jeppiaar University Rajiv Gandhi Salai,Chennai 600119 Tamil Nadu 2(f) 

498 Private Jharkhand Rai University 
Raja Ulatu, Namkum, Ranchi, JharkhandRatu 
RoadRanchi 834010 Jharkhand 2(f) 

499 State 
Jharkhand Raksha Shakti 
University 

Old Judicial Academy(Shri Krishna Lok Prashashan 
Sansthan Parisar)Mayors Road, Ranchi 834002 Jharkhand 2(f) 

500 State 
Jharkhand State Open 
University Kanke, Ranchi 834006 Jharkhand 2(f) 

501 State 
Jharkhand University of 
Technology 

Science & Technology Campus,Sirkha Toll, 
Namkum,Ranchi 834010 Jharkhand 2(f) 

502 Private 
Jigyasa University ( Formerly 
name Himgiri Zee University) P.O. Sherpur,Chakrata Road,Dehradun 248197 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

503 Private JIS University 
81, Nilgunj Road, Agarpara, KolkataDistrict North 24 
Parganas 700109 West Bengal 2(f) 

504 State Jiwaji University GwaliorPIN - 474 001. (MP)   Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

505 Private JK Lakshmipat University Laliya Ka Vas P.O. Mahapura,Ajmer RoadJaipur 302026 Rajasthan 2(f) 

506 Private Jodhpur National University Narnadi,Jhanwar Road,BoranadaJodhpur 342 001 Rajasthan 2(f) 

507 Private JSPM University 
Gut No. 719/1 and 719/2, Wagholi, Taluka, Haveli, 
District Pune 4122017 Maharashtra 2(f) 

508 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

JSS Academy of Higher 
Education & Research 

JSS Medical Institution Campus, Sri Shivarathreeshwara 
Nagara, Mysore 570015 Karnataka 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

509 Private 
JSS Science & Technology 
University 

JSS Science and Technology University, JSS Technical 
Institutions Campus, MysuruMysuru 570006 Karnataka 2(f) 

510 Private JSS University C-20/1, Sector-62, Noida,  Gautam Budh Nagar 201301 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

511 State 
Junagarh Agricultural 
University Junagarh 362 001 Gujarat 2(f) 

512 Private K K University Berauti, Nepura, Biharsharif, Nalanda 803115 Bihar 2(f) 

513 Private K. K. Modi University Village Mehmara,Jalbandha(Rasmada) Road,Distt. - Durg 491001 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

514 Private K. N. University 
Smt. K. N. Patel International School, Near KNPIS Circle, 
Vodafone Tower Lane, Gota, Ahmedabad 382481 Gujarat 2(f) 



515 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

K.L.E. Academy of Higher 
Education and Research JNMC Campus, Nehru Nagar, Belagavi 590010 Karnataka Section-III 

516 Private 
K.M. (Krishna Mohan) 
University Pali Dungra, Sonkh Road, Mathura 281123 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

517 Private K.R. Mangalam University Sohna Road,Gurugram 122103 Haryana 2(f) 

518 Private Kadi  Sarva Vishwavidyalaya 
LDRPITR Campus, Near Kh 5 Circle, Sector 15, 
GandhinagarSector 15/23, Gandhinagar 382016 Gujarat 2(f) 

519 State Kakatiya University 
Kakatiya University,Warangal, Vidyaranyapuri,PIN - 506 
009.   Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

520 State Kalahandi University Manikya Vihar, Bhawanipatna, Dist.-Kalahandi 766001 Odisha 2(f) 

521 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Kalasalingam Academy of 
Research and Education Krishnankoil, Srivilliputhur 626126 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

522 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Kalinga Institute of Industrial 
Technology KIIT Rd, Patia, Bhubaneswar 751024 Odisha 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

523 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Kalinga Institute of Social 
Sciences Campus 10, Bhubaneswar 751024 Odisha Section-III 

524 Private Kalinga University 
Kotni, Near Mantralaya, Naya Raipur (Chhattisgarh) 
IndiaThasil : Aarang,  Naya Raipur 492101 Chhattisgarh 2(f) & 12(B) 

525 State 
Kaloji Narayana Rao 
University of Health Sciences 

Kakatiya Medical College Campus, Rangampet, 
Warangal (U) 506007 Telangana 2(f) 

526 State Kalyani University Kalyani   West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

527 State Kamdhenu University 

B-1 Wing, 4th Floor, Karmayogi Bhavan, Sector 10A 
Gandhinagar GujaratSector 10 A, Block B,Podium Level, 
Gandhinagar 382410 Gujarat 2(f) 

528 State 
Kameshwar Singh Darbhanga 
Sanskrit Vishwavidyalaya Kameshwar Nagar, Darbhanga 846008 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

529 State Kannada University 
Vidyaranya, Hosapete Taluk, Bellary Dist., 
KARNATAKAHampi (Dt. Bellary) 583276 583276 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

530 State Kannur University MangattuparambaDistt- Kannur 670 567 Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

531 State Kanyashree University Krishnanagar,Nadia   West Bengal 2(f) 

532 State 
Karmaveer Bhaurao Patil 
University Powai Naka, Satara 415001 Maharashtra 2(f) 



533 State Karnatak  University Karnatak University,Pavate Nagar, Dharwad 580003 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

534 State 
Karnataka  State Law 
University Navanagar, Hubli-580025Karnataka   Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

535 State 
Karnataka  State Open 
University ManasangangotriMysore-570006   Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

536 State Karnataka Folklore University 
Gotagodi, Shiggavi Taluk, Haveri District - 581 
205Vijayanagar, Banglore 581205 Karnataka 2(f) 

537 State 
Karnataka Janapada 
Vishwavidyalaya Gatagodi, NH-4, TalukShiggaon, Dist-Haveri, 581197 Karnataka 2(f) 

538 State Karnataka Samskrit University 
Sri Chamarajendra Sanskrit College campus,Pampa 
Mahakavi Road,ChamarajpetBangalore 580018 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

539 State 

Karnataka State 
Akkamahadevi Women 
University (Formerly 
"Karnataka State Women's 
University) Jnanashakthi Campus, Athani Road, Toravi, Vijayapura, 586108 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

540 State 

Karnataka State Rural 
Development and Panchayat 
Raj University 

Raitha Bhavana, General Cariappa Circle, Gadag, 
Karnataka- 582101Regional Office:- 
Grameenabhivruddhi Bhavan, Ananda Rao 
Circle,Bengaluru-560009 582101 Karnataka 2(f) 

541 State 
Karnataka Veterinary, Animal 
& Fisheries Science University NandinagarPB No.6,Bidar-585401(Karnataka 585226 Karnataka 2(f) 

542 Private Karnavati University 907/A, UvarsadGhandhinagar, 382422 Gujarat 2(f) 

543 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Karpagam Academy of Higher 
Education Pollachi Main Road, Eachanari Post, Coimbatore 641021 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

544 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Karunya Institute of 
Technology and Sciences Karunya Nagar, Coimbatore 641114 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

545 State Kashmir University Hazratbal, SrinagarPIN - 190 006. (J & K) 190006 
Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) & 12(B) 

546 State 
Kavayitri Bahinabai Chadhari 
North Maharashtra University UmavinagarP.B.No.80, Jalgaon 425001 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

547 Private Kaveri University Gowraram (V), Wargal (M), Siddipet District 502079 Telangana 2(f) 

548 State 
Kavi Kulguru Kalidas Sanskrit 
Vishwavidyalaya 

Administration Building, Mouda Road, Ramtek, Dist. 
Nagpur Ramtek-441106,Dist. NagpurMaharashtra 441106 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 



549 State Kazi Nazrul University 
Nazrul Road, Kalla Bypass MorePO – Kalla, C. H., P. s. 
Asansol (North)Dist. Paschim Bardhman 713 304 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

550 State 

Keladi Shivappa Nayaka 
University of Agriculture and 
Horticultural Sciences Shivamogga, Iruvakki, Sagara Taluk, Shivamogga District 577412 Karnataka 2(f) 

551 State Kerala Agricultural Unviersity 

Kerala Agricultural University KAU Main Campus KAU 
P.O., Vellanikkara, Thrissur, Kerala, 680656Thrissur - 680 
654. 680656 Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

552 
Deemed to be 
Universities Kerala Kalamandalam Vallathol Nagar, Cheruthuruthy, Thrissur 679531 Kerala 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

553 State Kerala University Thiruvananthapuram - 695 0   Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

554 State 

Kerala University of Digital 
Sciences Innovation and 
Technology 

Technology CampusKuracode, 
MangalapurammThonnakkal P.O., Thiruvananthapuram 695317 Kerala 2(f) 

555 State 
Kerala University of Fisheries 
& Ocean Studies Panangad P.O, Kochi Kochi 682506 Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

556 State 
Kerala University of Health 
Sciences Trissur 680596 Kerala 2(f) 

557 State 
Kerala Veterinary & Animal 
Sciences University 

Kerala Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, 
Pookode, Wayanad, KeralaWayanad 673576 Kerala 2(f) 

558 Private Khaja Bandanawaz University Admin Block, Rauza-i Buzurg,Kalaburagi 585104 Karnataka 2(f) 

559 State Khallikote Unitary University Sundar Nagar, Ganjam, Berhampur 760001 Odisha 2(f) 

560 State 

Khangchendzonga State 
University (Formerly Sikkim 
State University) 

Nar Bahadur Bhandari Government College Complex, PO 
Tadong, Gangtok, East Sikkim 737102 Sikkim 2(f) 

561 Private Khongnangthaba University Khurai Konsam leikai,Imphal East District 795010 Manipur 2(f) 

562 State 
Khwaja Moinuddin Chishti 
Language University Sitapur - Hardoi Bypass Road,Near I.I.M.Lucknow 226013 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

563 State 
King Georges Medical 
University 

King George Medical University, Shahmeena Road 
Chowk, Lucknow, 226003 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

564 Private Kishkinda University 
City Campus, Ballari Business College, Siruguppa Road, 
Ballari 583103 Karnataka 2(f) 

565 Private KLE Technological University B.V. Bhoomarddi College Campus,Vidyanagar,Hubballi 580031 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

566 State Kodagu University Chikka Aluvara, Kushalnagar 571232 Karnataka 2(f) 



567 State Kolhan University 
NH-75, WEST SINGHBHUM, JHARKHANDWest 
Singhbhum, Jharkhand 833202 Jharkhand 2(f) 

568 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Koneru Lakshmaiah Education 
Foundation Vaddeswaram, guntur 522502 Andhra Pradesh 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

569 State Konkan Krishi Vidyapeeth Dapoli, Tal: Dapoli, Dist. RatnagiriDistrict Ratnagiri 415712 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

570 State Koppal University Government Engineering College, Talakala, Dist. Koppal 583231 Karnataka 2(f) 

571 State 
Krantiguru Shyamji Krishna 
Verma Kachchh University Mundra road bhuj kachchhBhuj-Kachchh, Gujarat 370001 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

572 State 
Krantisurya Tantya Bhil 
Vishwavidyalaya Khargone, Bistant Road, Khargone 451001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

573 Private KREA University Appaiahpalem, Central Expressway, Sri City 517646 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

574 State 
Krishna Kanta Handiqui State 
Open University Resham Nagar,Khanapara, Kamrup(M),Guwahati 781022 Assam 2(f) 

575 State Krishna University 
Andhra JateeyaKalasala, Campus, 
RajupetaMachllipatanam 521001 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

576 
Deemed to be 
Universities Krishna Vishwa Vidyapeeth Near Dhebewadi Road, Karad, Distt. Satara 415539 Maharashtra Section-III 

577 Private 
Krishnaguru Adhyatmik 
Visvavidyalaya Nasatra, Barpeta 781307 Assam 2(f) 

578 State 
KSGH Music and Performing 
Arts University 

Jlb road, Ashoka Circle, Lakshmipura, Mysuru-04Near 
Ashoka CircleLadshmipuram, Mysore 570004 Karnataka 2(f) 

579 State 

Kumar Bhaskar Varma 
Sanskrit & Ancient Studies 
University 

NAMATI, HATI NAMATI, NALBARI, ASSAM-781337, 
INDIAP.O.- Hati NamatiDist-Nalbari,Assam 781337 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

580 State Kumaun University Sleepy Hallow,Mallital,Nainital 263001 Uttarakhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

581 State Kurukshetra University KurukshetraPIN - 136 119  (HARYANA) 136119 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

582 State 

Kushabhau Thakre Patrakarita 
Avam Jansanchar 
Vishwavidyalaya At: Kathadih, Po: Sunder Nagar, Raipur 492013 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

583 State Kuvempu University 
Jnanasahyadri, Shankaraghatta, Shivamogga, 
KarnatakaPIN -577 451. KARNATAKA. 577451 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

584 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Lakshmibai National Institute 
of Physical Education Shaktinagar, Mela Road, Gwalior 474002 Madhya Pradesh 

Section-III & 
12(B) 



585 Private Lakulish Yoga University 
Lotus View, Opp. Nirma University,S.G. Highway, 
Chharodi,Ahmedabad 382481 Gujarat 2(f) 

586 State 
Lala Lajpat Rai University of 
Veterinary & Animal Sciences CCSHAU Campus 125004 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

587 State 
Lalit Narayan Mithila 
University Darbhanga 846008 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

588 Private Lamrin Tech Skills University 

Chandigarh- Jalandhar NH 344A, 40 KM from 
Chandigarh and 5km from Ropar on Chandigarh-Ropar-
Jalandhar National Highway District Shaheed Bhagat 
Singh Nagar 144533 Punjab 2(f) 

589 State 
Laxminarayan Innovation 
Technological (LIT) University LITU Campus, Amaravati Road, Nagpur 440033 Maharashtra 2(f) 

590 
Deemed to be 
Universities Lingaya's Vidyapeeth Nachauli, Old  Faridabad - Jasana Road, Faridabad 121002 Haryana Section-III 

591 Private LNCT University JK Town Sarvadharam C sector, Kolar Road, Bhopal 462024 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

592 Private LNCT Vidhyapeeth University LANCT Campus, Village-Kanadiya, Kanadiya Road, Indore 452016 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

593 Private Lok Jagruti Kendra University 
FP No. 74,100+113, TPS No. 86,(Sarkhej-okaf-Fatewadi, 
Makrba), Dist.  Ahmedabad   Gujarat 2(f) 

594 Private 
Lokbharti University for Rural 
Innovation At. Sanosara, Ta. SihorDist.- Bhavnagar 364230 Gujarat 2(f) 

595 Private Lords University Alwar-Tijara-Delhi Highway,Chikani, Alwar   Rajasthan 2(f) 

596 Private Lovely Professional University 
Jalandhar-Delhi G.T. Road, Ludhiana, Phagwara, Distt. 
Kappurthala 144411 Punjab Category-I 

597 Private M. K. University Hanumanpura, Matarvadi Patan 384265 Gujarat 2(f) 

598 State M.B.M. University Ratanada, Jodhpur 342011 Rajasthan 2(f) 

599 State M.P.Bhoj (open) University Kolar Road BhopalKolar Road,Bhopal 462016 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

600 Private 
M.S. Ramaiah University of 
Applied Sciences 

University House, Gnanagangothri Campus ,New BEL 
Road, M S R Nagar, Bangalore, Karnataka, INDIA - 560 
054M S R Nagar, Bangalore 560054 Karnataka 2(f) 

601 Private M.V.N. University 
74 KM Stone, NH-2, Delhi-Agra Highway, Palwal 
(Haryana) - 121105Delhi-Agra Highway, Palwal 121105 Haryana 2(f) 

602 State Maa Pateswari University Ghughulpur, Balrampur, UP 271201 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

603 State Maa Shakumbhari University Saharanpur, PunwarkaSaharanpur 247120 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 



604 State Maa Vindhyavasini University Visundarpur, Mirzapur, UP 231001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

605 State 
Madan Mohan Malaviya 
University of Technology Deoria Road Gorakhpur 273010 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

606 State Madhabdev University 
Narayanpur, PO: Dikrong, Lakhimpur, 
AssamNarayanpur,Lakhimpur 784164 Assam 2(f) 

607 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Madhav Institute of 
Technology and Science Gola ka Mandir, Gwalior 474005 Madhya Pradesh Section-III 

608 Private Madhav University 
Madhav Hills, Opp. Banas Bridge TollNH -14, Abu 
RoadDistrict - Sirohi 307 026 Rajasthan 2(f) 

609 State Madhusudan Law University Station Road, Cuttack 750003 Odisha 2(f) 

610 State 
Madhya Pradesh Medical 
Science University 

NSCB Medical College Campus, Bhedaghat Road, 
Jabalpur 482003 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

611 Private 
Madhyanchal Professional 
University Patel Group of Institutions Campus, Ratibad,Bhopal 462044 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

612 State Madras University ChepaukChennai   Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

613 State Madurai Kamraj University Palkainagar,Madurai-625 021.(T.N.).   Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

614 State Magadh University Bodh Gaya 824234 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

615 Private 
Maganbhai Adenwala 
Mahagujarat University I.S. Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, College Road, Nadiad 387001 Gujarat 2(f) 

616 Private Mahakaushal University Anthakheda, Chargawan Road,Tilwara,Jabalpur 482003 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

617 Private 
Mahapurusha Srimanta 
Sankaradeva Viswavidyalaya 

Srimanta Sankaradeva Sangha Complex, Haladhar 
Bhuyan Path, Kalongpar, Nagaon 782001 Assam 2(f) 

618 State 
Maharahtra University of 
Health Sciences Vani Dindori Road, Mhasrul, NashikNashik-422 005 422004 Maharashtra 2(f) 

619 Private 
Maharaj Vinayak Global 
University Dhand,Amer,Jaipur   Rajasthan 2(f) 

620 Private 
Maharaja Agrasen Himalayan 
Garhwal University Dhaid Gaon, Shiv NagarBlock PokhraDistt. Pauri Garhwal 246169 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

621 Private Maharaja Agrasen University 
Atal Shiksha Kunj Village kalujhanda, Baddi Distt. 
Solannear Barotiwala, Tehsil-Baddi, Distt. Sonal 174103 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

622 State 
Maharaja Bir Bikram 
University AgartalaTripura   Tripura 2(f) & 12(B) 

623 State 
Maharaja Chhatrasal 
Bundelkhand Vishwavidyalaya Police Lines Road, Panna Road, Chhatarpur 471001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 



624 State 
Maharaja Ganga Singh 
University NH-15, Jaisalmer Road, Bikaner 334004 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

625 State 
Maharaja Krishnakumarsinji 
Bhavnagar University S.V. Patel Campus, Gaurishanker Lake Road, Bhavnagar 364001 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

626 State 
Maharaja Ranjit Singh Punjab 
Technical University Dabwali Rd, Lal Singh Nagar, Bathinda 151001 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

627 State 
Maharaja Sayajirao University 
of Baroda 

Head Office, Maharaja Fatehsinghrao Gaekwad 
Road,Fatehgunj,Vadodara 390002 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

628 State 

Maharaja Sriram Chandra 
Bhanja Deo University(Earlier 
North Orissa University) 

Sriram Chandra Vihar, Takatpur, Baripada, 
Bhuabaneswar 757003 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

629 State 
Maharaja Suhel Dev State 
University Raidopur, Azamgarh 276001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

630 State 
Maharaja Surajmal Brij 
University Chak Sakitara, Kumher, Bharatpur 321201 Rajasthan 2(f) 

631 State 
Maharana Partap 
Horticultural University Karnal 132001 Haryana 2(f) 

632 State 
Maharana Pratap University 
of Agriculture & Technology 

Maharana Pratap University of Agriculture & 
Technology, Udaipur 313001Udaipur-313001 313001 Rajasthan 2(f) 

633 State Maharani Cluster University Palace Road Bangalore Bengaluru 560001 Karnataka 2(f) 

634 State 
Maharashtra Animal & Fishery 
Sciences University 

Futala Lake Road, NagpurSeminary Hills, Nagpur-440 
006 440001 Maharashtra 2(f) 

635 Private 

Maharashtra Institute of 
Technology University of 
Meghalaya(Formerly 
University of Technology & 
Management) 

Present Office: Nongshiliang, Nongthymmai, SHilong, 
MeghalayaUpcoming Permanent Campus:  
Mawkashiang, village-Umroh, Shillong. 793014 Meghalaya 2(f) 

636 State 
Maharashtra National Law 
University, Aurangabad Paithan Road, Kanchanwadi, Aurangabad 431005 Maharashtra 2(f) 

637 State 
Maharashtra National Law 
University, Mumbai 

CETTM MTNL Building, Hiranandani Gardens, Powai, 
Mumbai 400076 Maharashtra 2(f) 

638 State 
Maharashtra National Law 
University, Nagpur 

Training Institute(JOTI), Civil Lines,  C P Club Road, 
Nagpur 440001 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

639 State 
Maharashtra State Skills 
University 

1st, Floor, Elphinstone Technical High School3, 
Mahapalika Marg, Metro ChowkMumbai 400001 Maharashtra 2(f) 

640 Private Maharishi Arvind University, Mundiaramsar, Near Bindayaka Industrial Area,Jaipur 302012 Rajasthan 2(f) 



Jaipur 

641 State 
Maharishi Balmiki Sanskrit 
University Mundri,Kaithal 136027 Haryana 2(f) 

642 Private 
Maharishi Mahesh Yogi Vedic 
Vishwavidyalaya 

Village-Karaundi, Post Office-Mahner, Tehsil-
Dheemarkheda, City-Dheemarkheda, District-Katni 483332 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

643 
Deemed to be 
Universities Maharishi Markandeshwar Yamunanagar Highway, Mullana, Ambala 133207 Haryana Section-III 

644 Private 
Maharishi Markandeshwar 
University 

Institutional Area, Village Sadopur, Ambala- Chandigarh 
Highway, Ambala 134007 Haryana 2(f) 

645 Private 
Maharishi Markandeshwar 
University 

Village Laddo, Sultanpur Road, Post Office Kumarhatti, 
Distt. Solan-HPSolan NULL 173229 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

646 Private 
Maharishi University of 
Information Technology 

Maharishi Bal Vidya Mandir & University CampusSitapur 
Road, Post-DiburiaLucknow 226020 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

647 Private 
Maharishi University of 
Management and Technology Maharishi Road, Post Box No. - 10, Mangla, Bilaspur 495 001 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

648 State 
Maharshi Dayanand Saraswati 
University Pushkar Bye PassAjmer 305001 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

649 State 
Maharshi Dayanand 
University Rohtak 124001 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

650 State 
Maharshi Panini Sanskrit 
Evam Vedic Vishwavidyalaya Dewas Road, Ujjain,  Madhya Pradesh 456010 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

651 State 
Mahatam Gandhi Kashi 
Vidyapeeth Varanasi-221 002 (U.P)   Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

652 Private Mahatama Gandhi University 13th Mile, G S RoadKanapara, Distt. Ri-Bhoi 793101 Meghalaya 2(f) 

653 Central 

Mahatma Gandhi 
Antarrashtriya Hindi 
Vishwavidyalaya Gandhi Hills, Post- Hindi Vishwavidyalaya,Wardha 442001 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

654 Central 
Mahatma Gandhi Central 
University 

Camp Office : Opposite Circuit House,Motihari,Distt: 
East Champaran 845401 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

655 State 
Mahatma Gandhi Chitrakoot 
Gramodaya Vishwavidyalaya ChitrakootDistrict Satna 485334 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

656 State 
Mahatma Gandhi Udyanikee 
and Vanikee Vishwavidyalaya Sankra-PatanDistrict- Durg 491111 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

657 State Mahatma Gandhi University Mahishadal, Purba Medinipur 721628 West Bengal 2(f) 



658 State Mahatma Gandhi University Post. Yellareddygudem Panagal, Nalgonda 508 254 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

659 Private 

Mahatma Gandhi University 
of Medical Sciences & 
Technology 

RIICO Institutional Area, Sitapur , Tonk Road, Jaipur-302 
022 Rajasthan   Rajasthan 2(f) 

660 State Mahatma Gandhi Unversity Kottayam,PIN - 686 560. (KERALA).   Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

661 Private 
Mahatma Jyoti Rao Phoole 
University 

SP-2 & 3, Kant Kalwar, RIICO Industrial Area, NH-8 Near 
Achrol, Jaipur   Rajasthan 2(f) 

662 State 
Mahatma Jyotiba Phule 
Rohilkhand University Doli Lal Agarwal Marg,Bareilly   Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

663 State 
Mahatma Phule Krishi 
Vidyapeeth RahuriDt.Ahmednagar - 413 722.   Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

664 Private Mahaveer University Pohali, Sardhana Road, Meerut 250341 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

665 Private 
Mahayogi Gorakhnath 
University Gorakhpur Arogya Dham, Balapur Road,Sonbarsa,Distt-Gorakhpur 237007 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

666 Private Mahindra University 
At Bahadurpally (V), Qudbullapur Mandal, Madchal 
Malkajgiri 500043 Telangana 2(f) 

667 State 
Major Dhyanchand Sports 
University Salawa, Meerut, UP 250342 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

668 Private Major S. D. Singh University Bhojpur,  Kanpur Road, Fatehgarh, Farrukhabad 209749 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

669 State Majuli University of Culture Patharichuk N.C,Majuli 787054 Assam 2(f) 

670 State 

Makhanlal Chaturvedi 
National University of 
Journalism & Communication 

B-38, Vikas Bhavan, Press Complex, MP Nagar, Zone-
1Bhopal 462 011 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

671 Private Malla Reddy University 
Maisammaguda,  Dhulapally, Post via Kompally, 
Medchal- Malkajgiri District 500014 Telangana 2(f) 

672 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Malla Reddy 
Vishwavidyapeeth Suraram, Hyderabad, Telangana 500055 Telangana Section-III 

673 Private Malwanchal University 
Index City,NH-59A,Nemawar Road,Near Khundel, 
District-Indore 452016 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

674 Private Manav Bharti University 
Village - Laddo, Post OfficeSultanpur, Tehsil & Distt, 
Solan   Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

675 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Manav Rachna International 
Institute of Research and 
Studies 5E/1A, Bungalow Plot, N.I.T., Faridabad 121001 Haryana 

Section-III & 
12(B) 



676 Private Manav Rachna University 
Sector-43, Aravalli Hills, Delhi-Surajkund Road, 
FaridabadDelhi-Surajkund Road,Faridabad 121001 Haryana 2(f) 

677 Private Mandsaur University 
Mahow Neemuch bypass , Rewas Devda, Road, 
MandsaurSh-31,Mandsaur 458001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

678 State Mandya University M.C. Road,Mandya 571401 Karnataka 2(f) 

679 Private Mangalayatan University 
NH-30, Mandla Road,Near Shrda Devi Mandir,Richai-
Barela, Jabalpur 483001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

680 Private Mangalayatan University 
Extended NCR, 33rd MilestoneMathura-Aligarh 
HighwayBeswan Aligarh 202 145 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

681 State Mangalore University 
Mangalore University Mangalagangotri Karnataka State 
IndiaMangalore - 574 199. 574199 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

682 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Manipal Academy of Higher 
Education Madhav Nagar, Manipal 576104 Karnataka Section-III 

683 Private Manipal University 

Manipal University Jaipur ,  Dehmi Kalan, Off Jaipur-
Ajmer Expressway, Jaipur, (Raj.) Rajasthan 
303007.Jaipur-Ajmer ExpressJaipur 303007 Rajasthan 2(f) 

684 Private 
Manipur International 
University MIU Place,Ghari,Airport RoadImphal 795140 Manipur 2(f) 

685 State Manipur Technical University Takyelpat, Imphal, Manipur 795004 Manipur 2(f) 

686 Central Manipur University Canchipur, Imphal, Manipur 795003 Manipur 2(f) & 12(B) 

687 State Manipur University of Culture Palace Compound, Imphal East, Manipur 795001 Manipur 2(f) 

688 State 
Manonmaniam Sundarnar 
University Tirunelvelli - 627 008.   Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

689 Private Mansarovar Global University Village Gadia and Ratnakhedi,Block-BilkisganjSehore   Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

690 State 
Marathwada Agricultural 
University Basmat Road, Parbhani 431402 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

691 Private 
Martin Luther Christian 
University 

Block 1, Dongktieh, Nongrah, Shillong, Meghalaya 
793006Nongrah,Shillong, Meghalaya 793006 Meghalaya 2(f) 

692 Private Marwadi University Rajkot- Morbi HIghway, Near Gauridad,RajkotRajkot 360003 Gujarat 2(f) 

693 State Marwar Medical University Dr. S. N. Medical College Campus, Jodhpur 342003 Rajasthan 2(f) 

694 Private Mata Gujri University Purabpali Roa, Kishangunj 855107 Bihar 2(f) 



695 Private 
Mata Tripura Sundari Open 
University 

1.No. Colony, Chadrapur Colony, VTC Indiranagar, Distt. 
Gomati 799013 Tripura 2(f) 

696 Private MATS University Aarang Kharora Highway, Aarang,District :  Raipur 493441 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

697 State 
Maulana Abul Kalam Azad 
University of Technology BF-142, Sector-1, Salt Lake city,Sector-I, Kolkata 700064 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

698 Central 
Maulana Azad National Urdu 
University Gachibowli,Hyderabad 500032 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

699 Private Maulana Azad University 
Village - Bujhawar, Tehsil Luni, Jodhpur - 342802 
(Raj.)Jodhpur 342802 Rajasthan 2(f) 

700 State 
Maulana Mazharul Haque 
Arabic & Persian University 3 Polo Road, Patna 800001 Bihar 2(f) 

701 Private Maya Devi University 
NH-72, Near Hotel The Competent Palace, Central Hope 
Town Selaqui, Chakrata Road, Dehradun 248011 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

702 Private 
Medhavi Skills University, 
Sikkim 

Singtam Campus TopakhaniLower Chisopani, Singtam 
Bazar, SingtamDist.- East Sikkim 737134 Sikkim 2(f) 

703 Private Medi-Caps University A B Road, Pigdamber, Rau, IndorePigdamber, RauIndore 453331 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

704 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Meenakshi Academy of 
Higher Education and 
Research Vembuliamman Koil St, Annaji Nagar, Chennai 600078 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

705 Private Mewar University NH - 79 Gangrar,Chittorgarh   Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

706 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

MGM Institute of Health 
Sciences MGM Campus, Sector-18, Kamothe 410209 Maharashtra Section-III 

707 Private MGM University MGM CampusN-6, CIDCO,Aurangabad 431003 Maharashtra 2(f) 

708 Private Mind Power University Village- Bohrakoon Road, Bhimtal, Nanital 263136 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

709 Private 
MIT Art Design and 
Technology University 

Rajbaug, Pune Solapur Highway, next to HadapsarNext 
to Hadapsar, Loni Kalbhor, Pune 412201 Maharashtra 2(f) 

710 Private 
MIT Vishwaprayag University, 
Solapur 

Village Kegaon, Solapur-Pune Highway, Taluka North 
Solapur, District Solapur 413255 Maharashtra 2(f) 

711 Central Mizoram University Post Box No. 190,Aizwal 796009 Mizoram 2(f) & 12(B) 

712 Private MNR University MNR Nagar, Fasalwadi, Sangareddy, Gr. Hyderabad 502294 Telangana 2(f) 

713 Private 
Mody University of Science & 
Technology LaxmangarhDistrict - SikarRajasthan 332311 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 



714 Private 
Mohammad Ali Jauhar 
University 

Jauhar Nagar Sigan Khera Rampur (U.P)Block Saidnagar, 
Distt. Rampur 244927 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

715 Private Mohan Babu University Sree Sainath Nagar, Tirupati 517102 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

716 State Mohanlal Sukhadia University Udaipur 313 001 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

717 Private Monad University 
Monad University Campus. N.H. 9, Delhi Hapur Road, 
Village & Post Kastla, Kasmabad, Pilkhuwa, Distt. Hapur 245101 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

718 Private Monark University At & Post Vahelal, Naroda-Dahegam Road, Ahmedabad 382330 Gujarat 2(f) 

719 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Morarji Desai National 
Institute of Yoga 68, Ashok Road, New Delhi 110001 Delhi Section-III 

720 State 
Mother Teresa Women's 
University 

Registrar, Mother Teresa Women's University, 
Attuvampatty, Kodaikanal.T.N. - 624 101. 624101 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

721 Private Motherhood University 
Village- Karondipost - BhagwanpurRoorkee, Distt. 
Hardwar   Uttarakhand 2(f) 

722 State Mumbai University M.G. Road, Fort, Mumbai Mumbai - 400 032. 400032 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

723 State Munger University Munger 811201 Bihar 2(f) 

724 State Murshidabad University 
1,No. Sahid Surya Sen RoadP.O.-Berhampore,District 
Murshidabad 742101 West Bengal 2(f) 

725 State Mysore University Manasagangotri, Mysuru,  KarnatakaMysore - 570 005. 570006 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

726 Central Nagaland University 
HQ Campus: Lumami, Zunheboto,Kohima Campus: 
Meriema 798627 Nagaland 2(f) & 12(B) 

727 State Nalanda Open University Biscomum Bhawan, West, Gandhi Maidan,  Patna 800001 Bihar 2(f) 

728 Central Nalanda University chabila road,Rajgir,Nalanda 803116 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

729 State 

Nanaji Deshmukh Pashu 
Chikitsa Vigyan 
Vishwavidyalaya Adhartal, Jabalpur-482004, Madhya PradeshJabalpur 482004 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

730 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Narsee Monjee Institute of 
Management Studies V. L. Mehta Road, Vile Parle 400056 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

731 State 
National Academy of Legal 
Studies & Research University 

Justice City, Shameerpet, Medchal District, Telangana 
State, India 500101 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

732 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

National Brain Research 
Centre NH-8, Manesar, Gurgaon 122052 Haryana Section-III 



733 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

National Dairy Research 
Institute NDRI, Karnal 132001 Haryana Section-III 

734 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

National Institute of 
Advanced Manufacturing 
Technology (NIAMT) Near Kanchnatoli, Hatia, Ranchi 834003 Jharkhand Section-III 

735 
Deemed to be 
Universities National Institute of Ayurveda Jorawar Singh Gate, Amer Road, Jaipur 302002 Rajasthan Section-III 

736 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

National Institute of 
Educational Planning and 
Administration (NIEPA) 17-B, Sri Aurobindo Marg, New Delhi 110016 Delhi Section-III 

737 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

National Institute of 
Electronics and Information 
Technology (NIELIT) Birla Farms, Bada Phull, Rupnagar, Ropar 140001 Punjab Section-III 

738 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

National Institute of Technical 
Teachers Training & Research 
(NITTTR) SECTOR-26, Chandigarh, Chandigarh 160019 Chandigarh Section-III 

739 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

National Institute of Technical 
Teachers Training & Research 
(NITTTR) Shamla Hills,Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh 462002 Madhya Pradesh Section-III 

740 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

National Institute of Technical 
Teachers Training & Research 
(NITTTR) Taramani, Chennai, Chennai 600113 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

741 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

National Institute of Technical 
Teachers Training & Research 
(NITTTR) Falguni Rd, FC Block, Sector 3, Bidhannagar, Kolkata 700106 West Bengal Section-III 

742 State 
National Law Institute 
University Kerwa Dam Road, BhopalBarkeri KalanBhopal 462044 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

743 State 
National law School of India 
University Nagarbhavi, BengaluruBangalore - 560 072. 560072 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

744 State National Law University NH-65, Nagour Road MandoreJodhpur 342304 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

745 State National Law University Sector-14, Dwarka 110078 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

746 State National Law University Kathajodi Campus, Sec – 13, Cuttack 753015 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

747 State 
National Law University and 
Judicial Academy 

Hajo Road, Amingaon, Kamrup (Rural), AssamBholanath 
Mandir Parh, UlubariGuwahati 781031 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

748 State 
National Law University 
Tripura Narsingarh,Tripura 799 009 Tripura 2(f) 



749 Central 

National Sanskrit University( 
previously Rashtriya Sanskrit 
Vidyapeeth) Near Balaji Colony, Tirupati 517507 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

750 Central National Sports University 
2nd floor, Olympic Bhawan,Khuman Lampak Sports 
Complex,Imphal 795001 Manipur 2(f) & 12(B) 

751 State 

National University of 
Advanced Legal Studies 
(NUALS) 

HMT Colony P.O., Kalamassery, KochiKochi-682017, 
Kerala 683503 Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

752 State 
National University of Study & 
Research in Law 

P.O. Bukru, Kanke Pithoria Road, Kanke - Nagari, Kanke, 
BIT Mesra,Ranchi 834006 Jharkhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

753 
Deemed to be 
Universities Nava Nalanda Mahavihara Bhikshu Jagdish Kashyap Marg, Nalanda 803111 Bihar Section-III 

754 Private Navrachana University 
Vasna Bhayli Road, Vadodara -391 410 Gujarat, 
IndiaVadodaraGujarat 391410 Gujarat 2(f) 

755 State Navsari Agriculture University 
Navsari Agricultural University, Eru Char Rasta, Dandi 
Road, Navsari – 396 450 (Gujarat) INDIA 396450 Gujarat 2(f) 

756 Private Nayanta University 
Interim Campus, at Survey No. 58 and 59/4, Paud Road, 
Bavdhan, Khurd, Pune 411021 Maharashtra 2(f) 

757 
Deemed to be 
Universities Nehru Gram Bharati Kotwa-Jamunipur, Dubawal, Prayagraj 221505 Uttar Pradesh Section-III 

758 State 
Netaji Shubhash Open 
University DD-26, Salt Lake, Sector-1, Kolkata 700064 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

759 Private Netaji Subhas University 
Pokhari, PO-Bhilai Pahari,PS-MGM, Dist- East 
Singhbhum,Jamshedpur 831012 Jharkhand 2(f) 

760 State 
Netaji Subhas University of 
Technology Sector 3, Dwarka 110078 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

761 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Netaji Subhash Chandra Bose 
Institute of Higher Learning 

Rajiv Gandhi Nagar, Port Blair, Andaman and Nicobar 
Islands 744104 

Andaman and 
Nicobar Islands Section-III 

762 Private NICMAR University 
Building NO./Plot NO. 25/1NIA Post Office, 
BalewadiTaluka Haveli, District Pune 411045 Maharashtra 2(f) 

763 Private 
NICMAR University of 
Construction Studies 

Survey No. 371-384, 389 and 390 of Jaggamguda 
Shamirpet, P.O. - Aliabad, Medchal-Malkajgiri District, 
Hyderabad 500101 Telangana 2(f) 



764 Private NIILM University NH-65 AMBALA ROAD,KAITHALAmbala Road, Kaithal 136027 Haryana 2(f) 

765 Private NIIT University 
NH-08, DELHI-JAIPUR HIGHWAY, NEEMRANA DIST. 
ALWAR RAJASTHANNeemrana,Distt. Alwar 301705 Rajasthan 2(f) 

766 State Nilamber-Pitamber University Madininager, Palamu-822101Jharkhand   Jharkhand 2(f) 

767 Private NIMS University 
NH-11 C, Jaipur- Delhi Highway, Jaipur, Rajasthan(NH-
11C), Jaipur 303121 Rajasthan 2(f) 

768 Private Nirma University 
Nirma University, S. G. Highway, Ahmedabad, 
GujaratVillage - ChharodiAhmedabad 382481 Gujarat 2(f) 

769 Private Nirwan University NH-21, Village Jhar,Near Bassi, Main Agra Road,Jaipur 303705 Rajasthan 2(f) 

770 Private NIST University Institute Park, Pallur Hills, Distt.- Ganjam 761008 Odisha 2(f) 

771 
Deemed to be 
Universities NITTE 

University Enclave, Deralakatte, Mangalore Off Campus: 
Govindapura, Gollahalli, Yelahanka, Bengaluru 575018 Karnataka 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

772 State 
Nizam's Institute of Medical 
Sciences Punjagutta, Hyderabad 500082 Telangana 2(f) 

773 Private Noble University 
Noble Group of Institutions, Parth Vatika, Bhesan Road, 
Ta. & Distt., Junagadh 362310 Gujarat 2(f) 

774 Private Noida International University Plot 1, Sector-17 A, Greater Noida,Gautam Budh Nagar 203201 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

775 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Noorul Islam Centre for 
Higher Education Kumaracoil, Kanyakumari District, 629180 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

776 Private 
North East Adventist 
University Khliehtyrshi, P.O. Thadlaskein, West Jaintia Hills District 793151 Meghalaya 2(f) 

777 Private 
North East Christian 
University 

Anchor Complex, East BlockBurma Camp, Post Box-
109Dimapur 797112 Nagaland 2(f) 

778 Private 
North East Frontier Technical 
University Sibu-Puyi, Aalo (PO), West Siang (Distt.) 791001 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) 

779 Central North Eastern Hill University NEHU Campus,Shillong,Mawlai 793022 Meghalaya 2(f) & 12(B) 

780 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

North Eastern Regional 
Institute of Science & 
Technology P.O. Nirjuli, District- Papumpare 791109 

Arunachal 
Pradesh Section-III 

781 State Nrupathunga University Nrupathunga Road, Bengaluru,   Karnataka 2(f) 

782 Private O.P. Jindal University 
OP Jindal Knoledge Park, Punjipathra, 
RaigarhGharghoda Road Punjipathra, Raigarh 496109 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 



783 State Odia University Satyabdi, Puri 752014 Odisha 2(f) 

784 State Odisha State Open University G.M. University Campus, Budharaja, Sambalpur 768004 Odisha 2(f) 

785 State 
Odisha University Of 
Agriculture & Technology Surya Nagar, Bhubaneswar 751003 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

786 State 
Odisha University of Health 
Sciences Sishu Bhawan Square, Bhubaneswar 751009 Odisha 2(f) 

787 State 
Odisha University of 
Technology and Research 

Kalinga Nagar, Ghatikia, P.O. Mahalaxmi Vihar, 
Bhubaneswer 751003 Odisha 2(f) 

788 Private Om Sterling Global University 
NH-52, Hisar-Chandigarh Road, V.P.O. Juglan, 
HisarHisar-Chandigarh Road,Hisar 125001 Haryana 2(f) 

789 Private OPJS University 
VPO – Rawatsar KunjlaNear Sankhu Fort Jhunjhunu 
Road 

Rajgarh 
(Sadulpur) 
Churu Rajasthan 2(f) 

790 Private Oriental University 

Opp. Rewati Range Gate No. 1, Post Shri Aurobindo, 
Jakhya, IndorePost Aurobindo, Sanwer Road, Jakhya, 
Indore 453555 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

791 State Osmania University 

Administrative Building Osmania University Campus 
Hyderabad-500007, Telangana State, India.PIN - 500 
007. 500007 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

792 Private P. P. Savani University 
NH 8, GETCO, Near BiltechVillage: Dhamdod, 
Kosamba,Ta.: Mangrol, Dist.: Surat 394125 Gujarat 2(f) 

793 State 
P. V. Narsimha Rao Telangana 
Veterinary University Administrative Office, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad 500030 Telangana 2(f) 

794 Private P.K. University Village - Thanra, Teh - Karera,NH-27,District - Shivpuri 473665 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

795 Private 

Pacific Academy of Higher 
Education  & Research 
(PAHER) 

Airport Road, Pratap Nagar ExtensionDebari, 
UdaipurNULL 313 001 Rajasthan 2(f) 

796 Private Pacific Medical University Bhilo ka Bedla, ByepassNH - 27, Udiapur   Rajasthan 2(f) 

797 State Palamuru University 
Ayyappa Complex, Opp. Police Head Quarters, 
Mahabubnagar 509001 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

798 Private 

Pandit Deendayal Energy 
University (Formerly Pandit 
Deendayal Petroleum 
University) Knowledge Corridor, Raisan Village, Gandhinagar 382007 Gujarat Category-I 



799 State 
Pandit Deendayal Upadhyaya 
Shekhawati University Nawalgarh Rd, Katrathal, Sikar 332 001 Rajasthan 2(f) 

800 State Pandit S N Shukla University Nawalpur, Shahdol, M.P. 484001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

801 State 
Pandit Sundarlal Sharma 
(Open) University 

Koni Birkona Road, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh, Bilaspur-
495001Chhattisgarh 495009 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

802 State Panjab University Sector-14/25Chandigarh 160014 Chandigarh 2(f) & 12(B) 

803 Private Parul University 
P.O.Limda, Ta: Waghodia, Dist: Vadodara-391760Tal - 
WaghodiaDist. Vadodara 391760 Gujarat Category-I 

804 State Patliputra University Kankarbagh Road, Near Rajendra Nagar Terminal, Patna 800020 Bihar 2(f) 

805 State Patna University Patna 800005 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

806 Private PDM University 
Post Box No.-15, Sector-3A,Sarai Aurangabad, 
BahadurgarhHaryana 124507 Haryana 2(f) 

807 Private People's University People's Campus, Bhanpur, Bhopal(M.P) 462037 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

808 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Periyar Maniammai Institute 
of Science & Technology 
(PMIST) Periyar Nagar, Vallam, Thanjavur 613403 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

809 State Periyar University 
Periyar Palkalai Nagar,Salem-11Campus,  Salem- 636 
011 (T.N.) 636011 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

810 Private PES University 100 Feet Ring Road, BSK III Stage, Bangalore 560085 Karnataka 2(f) 

811 Private Pimpri Chinchwad University 
Gut No-44, 46, 48, 49 and 50, Sate Taluka Maval, 
District-Pune 412206 Maharashtra 2(f) 

812 Private Plaksha University 
Punjab, Block B, Sector-101, Alpha, IT CIty, SAS 
NagarMohali 140306 Punjab 2(f) 

813 Private 
Plastindia International 
University Dungra, GIDC,Vapi, Dist-Valsad 396195 Gujarat 2(f) 

814 Central Pondicherry University R Venkat Raman Nagar, Kalapet,Puducherry 605014 Puducherry 2(f) & 12(B) 

815 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Ponnaiyah Ramajayam 
Institute of Science & 
Technology (PRIST) Trichy–Thanjavur Road, Vallam, Cafe road 613403 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

816 Private Poornima University 
IS-2027-31, P.O-Vidhani Vatika, Ramchandrapura, 
Sitapura Extension, JaipurJaipur, Rajasthan 303905 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

817 State 
Potti Sreeramulu Telugu 
University Lalitakala -KshetramHyderabad-500004   Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 



818 Private Pragjyotishpur University 
Hajongbari, P.O. - Chandrapur, Kamrup, Metropolitan 
District, Guwahati 781050 Assam 2(f) 

819 Private Pratap University 
Pratap University, Sunderpura (Chandwaji), Delhi-
Mumbai Highway, Jaipur, Rajasthan-303104 303104 Rajasthan 2(f) 

820 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Pravara Institute of Medical 
Sciences Tal:Rahata, Dist:Ahmednagar, Loni 413736 Maharashtra Section-III 

821 Private Presidency  University 

Itgalpur, 
Rajanakunte,Yelahanka,Bengaluru,560064RajanakunteB
angaluru 560064 Karnataka 2(f) 

822 State Presidency University 86/1, College Street, KolkataKolkata 700073 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

823 Private Prestige University Gram Ringnodia, Indore-Ujjain, Indore 453551 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

824 State 

Prof. Rajendra Singh (Rajju 
Bhaiya) University (Formerly 
Allahabad State University) Prayagraj,Mirzapur Road, Naini,Prayagraj 211009 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

825 State 

Professor Jayashankar 
Telangana State Agricultural 
University Administrative Office, Rajendranagar, Hyderabad 500030 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

826 State 
Pt. Bhagwat Dayal Sharma 
University of Health Sciences Rohtak-124001Haryana   Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

827 State 
Pt. Ravishankar Shukla 
University 

Pt. Ravishankar Shukla University, Amanaka G. E. Road 
Raipur, C.G.Chattisgarh 492010 Chhattisgarh 2(f) & 12(B) 

828 State 
Puducherry Technological 
University Pillaichavady, Puducherry 605014 Puducherry 2(f) 

829 State Punjab Agriculture University Ludhiana 141004 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

830 
Deemed to be 
Universities Punjab Engineering College Sector 12, Chandigarh 160009 Chandigarh Section-III 

831 State Punjabi University Rajpura road,  Patiala 147002 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

832 State 
Punyashlok Ahilyadevi Holkar 
Solapur University 

Kegaon, Solapur-Pune National Highway, Solapur-
413255, Maharashtra (India)Solapur Pune national 
HighwayKegaon,Solapur-413255 (Maharashtra) 413255 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

833 State Purnea University Purnea 854301 Bihar 2(f) 

834 Private Quantum University 
22km Milestone, Roorkee-Dehradun highway (NH-73), 
Roorkee 247167 Uttarakhand 2(f) 



835 Private R.N.B. Global University RNB Global City Ganganagar RoadBikaner 334601 Rajasthan 2(f) 

836 State Rabindra Bharati University 56A, B.T. ROAD, KOLKATA - 700 050Kolkata - 700 050. 700050 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

837 State 
Rabindranath Tagore 
University Hojai,Hojai district 782435 Assam 2(f) 

838 Private 

Rabindranath Tagore 
University (formerly known as 
AISECT University) Chiklod Road, Near Bangrasia Chouraha Bhopal 462047 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

839 Private Radha Govind University Radha Govind Nagar, Lalki GhatiLalki Ghati, Ramgarh- 829122 Jharkhand 2(f) 

840 Private Raffles University 
Japanese Zone, NH-48, Neemrana, Alwar, 
RajasthanDistrict : Alwar, Neemrana 301705 Rajasthan 2(f) 

841 Private Rai Technology University 

11th Mile Gallu, Doddaballapur – Nelamangala Road, 
Mallohalli Village, Kadanur(Post), Madure(Hobli), 
Doddaballapur Taluk, Bangalore SH-74, Off Highway 
207,Doddaballapur Taluk, Bangalore 561204 Karnataka 2(f) 

842 Private Rai University 
Saroda, Dholka Taluka, Ahmedabad, 
GujaratAhmedabad, Gujarat 382260 Gujarat 2(f) 

843 State Raichur University Jnana Tunga CampusYegrageraRaichur 584133 Karnataka 2(f) 

844 State Raiganj University P.O. Raiganj,Dist. Uttar DinajpurWest Bengal 733134 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

845 State 
Raj Rishi Bhartrihari Matsya 
University abu Shobha Ram Govt. Arts College Campus, Alwar 301001 Rajasthan 2(f) 

846 State 
Raja Mahendra Pratap Singh 
State University Palwal Road, Lodha, Aligarh 202140 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

847 State 
Raja Mansingh Tomar Music 
& Arts University Mahadaji Chowk, Achaleshwar Marg, Gwalior 474009 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

848 State 
Raja Shankar Shah University, 
Chhindwara 

Library building of Government Autonomous Post 
Graduate College,Chhindwara, 480001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

849 State Rajasthan Technical University Rawat bhata RoadKota-324 010, Rajasthan   Rajasthan 2(f) 

850 State Rajasthan University J L N MargPIN - 302 004. 302004 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

851 State 
Rajasthan University of Health 
Sciences 

Kumbha Marg, Pratap Nagar,Sector-18, Tonk 
Road,Sanganer, Jaipur 302033 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

852 State 
Rajasthan University of 
Veterinary & Animal Sciences 

Vijay Bhawan Palace Complex, Veterinary University 
Road, Bikaner 334001 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

853 State Rajendra University Prajna Vihar, Balangir 767002 Odisha 2(f) 



854 Central 
Rajiv Gandhi National Aviation 
University Near Fursatganj Airfield,Fursatganj,Dstt. Raebareli 229302 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

855 State 
Rajiv Gandhi Prodoyogiki 
Vishwavidyalaya Airport BypassGandhi NagarBhopal (M.P.) 462036 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

856 Central Rajiv Gandhi University Rono Hills, P.O. Doimukh, Itanagar 791112 
Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

857 State 
Rajiv Gandhi University of 
Health Science JayanagarBangalore - 560 041.   Karnataka 2(f) 

858 State 
Rajiv Gandhi University of 
Knowledge Technologies V. R. Mansions, Kunchanapalli, Guntur District 522501 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

859 State 
Rajiv Gandhi University of 
Knowledge Technology 

RGUKT BASAR, MA:BASAR, DT:NIRMAL, TELANGANA, 
PIN 504107IIIT-H Campus, GachibowliHyderabad 504107 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

860 Private 
Rajju Shroff Rofel University 
(RSRU) Survey No. 78-79, ROFEL Campus, Namdha-Vapi, Valsad 396191 Gujarat 2(f) 

861 State 
Rajmata Vijayaraje Scindia 
Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya 

Opp. Mela GroundRace Course RoadGwalior,Madhya 
Pradesh 474 002 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

862 Private 
Ram Krishna Dharmarth 
Foundation (RKDF) University 

604, 5th Floor, Gopal Marketing ComplexNear Argora 
ChoukRanchi 834004 Jharkhand 2(f) 

863 State 
Rama Devi Women's 
University Vidya Vihar, Bhoi Nagar, Bhubaneswar 751022 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

864 Private Rama University 
NH-91, Rama City, Mandhana, Kanpur, Uttar Pradesh 
Mandhana, Kanpur 209217 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

865 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Ramakrishna Mission 
Vivekananda Educational  and 
Research Institute PO Belur Math, Dist. Howrah 711202 West Bengal 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

866 Private 
Ramchandra Chandravansi 
University Nawadihkala, PO & PS BishrampurPalamu 822132 Jharkhand 2(f) 

867 Private Ramdeobaba University Ramdeo Tekadi, Katol Road, Nagpur 440013 Maharashtra 2(f) 

868 State Ranchi University Ranchi,PIN - 834 008. (JHARKHAND)   Jharkhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

869 State 
Rani Awantibai Lodhi 
Vishwavidyalaya Near Central School No-3, Rajghat Road, Sagar 470002 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

870 State Rani Channamma University 

Rani Channamma University, Vidyasangama Campus, 
Bhutaramanahatti, PB-NH 04,  Belagavi-Karnataka-
IndiaP.B Highway,Belagavi 591156 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

871 State Rani Durgavati Jabalpur - 482 001. (M.P)   Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 



Vishwavidyalaya 

872 Central 
Rani Lakshmi Bai Central 
Agricultural University NH-75, Near Pahuj,Dam, Gwalier Road,Jhansi 284003 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

873 State 

Rani Rashmoni Green 
University(formerly West 
Bengal Green University.) 

At the premises of Singur General Degree College, 
Singur, Hooghly, West Bengal 712409 West Bengal 2(f) 

874 Private 
Ras Bihari Bose Subharti 
university 

Subhartipuram Kotda Santaur, Aamwala Road, P.O.- 
Chandanwadi, Nanda ki Chowki, Prem Nagar, Dehradun 248007 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

875 State 
Rashtrasant Tukadoji Maharaj 
Nagpur University 

Chhatrapati Shivaji Maharaj Administrative 
Premises,Ravindranath Tagore Marg,Nagpur 440001 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

876 State Ravenshaw University Cuttack 753003 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

877 State Rayalaseema University Nandyala Road,Kurnool 518002 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

878 Private Rayat Bahra University VPO - Sahauran, Tehsil - KhararDisst. - MohaliPunjab 140104 Punjab 2(f) 

879 Private Renaissance University 

Gram Revti, Behind Aurobindo Hospital, Sanwer-Road, 
Indore (MP)51/1/1 Gram Reoti, Sanwer Road,Behind 
Aurobindo Hospital, Indore 452015 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

880 Private Reva University 
Rukmani knowledge 
park,KattigenahalliYelahanka,Bangalore 560064 Karnataka 2(f) 

881 Private RIMT University 
Opposite Floating Restaurant,Sirhind Side, Mandi 
Gobindgarh 147301 Punjab 2(f) 

882 Private Rishihood University 
NH-44 (GT Road),Near Bahalgarh Chowk,Delhi NCR, 
Sonipat 131021 Haryana 2(f) 

883 Private RK University 
RK University, Bhavnagar Highway, Kasturbadham, 
Rajkot - 360020, Gujarat, India.Rajkot 360020 Gujarat 2(f) 

884 Private RKDF University 
Airport By Pass Road, Gandhi Nagar, Bhopal, Madhya 
PradeshGandhi NagarBhopal 462033 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

885 Private RV University 
RVU Administrative BuildingRV Vidyaniketan Post8th 
Mile, Mysuru Road, Bengaluru 560059 Karnataka 2(f) 

886 Private 
S. K. S. International 
University 21st Milestone, NH-2, Tehsil Chatta, Mathura 281406 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

887 Private S.R. University Ananthasagar(V),Hasanparthy(M),Warangal 506371 Telangana 2(f) 



888 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

S.R.M Institute of Science and 
Technology SRM Nagar, Kattankulathur, Chengalpattu District 603203 Tamil Nadu 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

889 Private Sabarmati University 
Greenwood, Nr, Vaishnodevi CircleSardar patel Ring 
Road, OganjPO. Chandlodia, Ahmedabad 382481 Gujarat 2(f) 

890 State 

Sadhu Ram Chand Murmu 
University of Jhargram( 
formerly Jhargram University) Jhargram Raj College, Jhagram 721507 West Bengal 2(f) 

891 Private Sage University 
KAILOD KARTAL RAU BYPASS INDOREIndore-Dewas 
Bypass Road,Rau, Indore 452020 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

892 Private Sai Nath University 
Jirawar, Chandway- Kuchhu Road,P.O. - OrmanjhiDist. - 
Ranchi 835219 Jharkhand 2(f) 

893 Private Sai Tirupati University Ambua RoadVillage Umarda, GirwaUdaipur 313015 Rajasthan 2(f) 

894 Private Sai University 
One Hub Chennai, Paiyanur Old Mahabalipuram Road, 
Chennai 603104 Tamil Nadu 2(f) 

895 Private SAM Global University Agariya Chopda,Bilkhiriya,Bhopal   Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

896 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Sam Higginbottom Institute of 
Agriculture, Technology & 
Sciences Rewa Road, Naini, Allahabad 211007 Uttar Pradesh Section-III 

897 State Sambalpur University Jyoti Vihar, Burla, Sambalpur 768019 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

898 Central 
Sammakka Sarakka Central 
Tribal University Jakaram Village, Mulugu District, Hyderabad 500046 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

899 State 
Sampurnanand Sanskrit 
Vishwavidyalaya Varanasi - 221 002. (UP)   Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

900 State 
Sanchi University of Buddhist-
Indic Studies 

2nd Floor, Institute of Good Governance & Policy 
AnalysisBhadbhada Square,Bhopal 462003 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

901 Private Sandip University Trimbak RoadMahiravani, Nashik, Maharashtra 422213 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

902 Private Sandip University Neelam Vidya Vihar, Vill-Sijoul, Dist.-Madhubani 847235 Bihar 2(f) 

903 Private Sangam University 
NH.79, Bhilwara Chittor By PassChittor Road, Bhilwara, 
Rajasthan 311001 Rajasthan 2(f) 

904 Private Sanjay Ghodawat University A/p. Atigre, Tal. Hatkangala, Dist. KolhapurDist-Kolhapur 416118 Maharashtra 2(f) 

905 Private 
Sanjeev Agrawal Global 
Educational University Katara Extension,Sahara Bypass Road,Bhopal   Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 



906 Private Sanjivani University 
Gat No. 24 and 25, Kopargaon, Taluka Kopargaon, 
District-Ahmednagar 423601 Maharashtra 2(f) 

907 Private Sankalchand Patel University 

Sankalchand Patel Vidyadham Ambaji-Gandhinagar 
State Highway, Visnagar-384315. Dist: Mehsana, Gujarat 
(INDIA)Visnagar-384315Gujarat 384315 Gujarat 2(f) 

908 Private Sanskaram University Village-Kheri Taluka, Patauda, District-Jhajjar 124108 Haryana 2(f) 

909 Private Sanskriti University 
28 KM STONE MATHURA DELHI HIGHWAY CHHATA 
MATHURA UPMathura-Delhi Highway,Chhata, Mathura 281401 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

910 Private 
Sant Baba Bhag Singh 
University 

Village Khiala, PO Padhiana, Diatt Jalandhar, PunjabPO-
PadhianaDist-Jalandhar 144030 Punjab 2(f) 

911 State 
Sant Gadge Baba Amravati 
University Camp, ti,Amravati-444602(M.S.)   Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

912 State 

Sant Gahira Guru 
Vishwavidyalaya (formerly 
Sarguja University) 

Sant Gahira Guru VishwavidyalayaSarguja-Ambikapur- 
Darripara, Hospital Road Ambikapur Distt. Surguja 497001 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

913 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Sant Longowal Institute of 
Engineering and Technology Longowal, Distt. Sangrur 148106 Punjab Section-III 

914 
Deemed to be 
Universities Santosh Santosh Nagar, Ghaziabad 201009 Uttar Pradesh Section-III 

915 Private Sapthagiri NPS University 14/5, Chikkasandra, Hesaraghatta main road, Bengaluru 550057 Karnataka 2(f) 

916 State 
Sardar Beant Singh State 
University Pathankot Road, Bariar, Gurdaspur 143521 Punjab 2(f) 

917 Private 
Sardar Bhagwan Singh 
University Balawala, Dehradun, UttrakhandDehradunUttarakhand 248001 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

918 State 
Sardar Krushinagar Dantiwada 
Agricultural University Sardarkrushinagar, District: Banaskantha 385506 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

919 Private Sardar Patel University 

SARDAR PATEL KNOWLEDGE CITY, DONGARIYA 
(WARASEONI ROAD), POST-CHILLOD, TAHSIL-LALBURRA, 
DISTRICT-BALAGHAT(M.P.)Waraseoni Road, 
DongariyaBalaghat 481331 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

920 State Sardar Patel University 
Near Saheed Chowk, Nana Bazar, Vallabh Vidyanagar, 
Anand, GujaratAnand-388 120. (GUJARAT) 388120 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 



921 State Sardar Patel University Mandi 
Vallabh Government College CampusAdministrative 
BlockMandi Sadar, Mandi 175001 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

922 State 

Sardar Patel University of 
Police, Security & Criminal 
Justice Opp. Gramin Police line, Mathania Road, Daijar, Jodhpur 342304 Rajasthan 2(f) 

923 State 

Sardar Vallabh Bhai Patel 
University of Agriculture & 
Technology Modipuram, Meerut,  U.P-250110   Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

924 Private 
Sardar Vallabhbhai Global 
University 

Chimanbhai Patel Institute Campus, Opp, Karnavati 
Club, Ahmedabad 380015 Gujarat 2(f) 

925 Private Sarla Birla University Birla Knowledge cityRanchi-purulia Highway, Ranchi 835103 Jharkhand 2(f) 

926 Private Saroj International University 12th Km Stone, Chand Sarai Gosaiganj, Lucknow 226022 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

927 Private Sarvajanik University 
M.T.B. College Campus, Opposite Chowpati Athwalines, 
Surat 395001 Gujarat 2(f) 

928 Private 
Sarvepalli Radhakrishnan 
University NH-12, Hoshangabad RoadJatkhedi,Bhopal   Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

929 State Satavahana University 

SATAVAHANA UNIVERSITY, MALKAPUR ROAD, 
KARIMNAGAR, TELANGANA STATEAndhra Pradesh-
505001 505002 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

930 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Sathyabama Institute of 
Science and Technology Jeppiaar Nagar, Rajiv Gandhi Salai, Chennai 600119 Tamil Nadu 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

931 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Satyajit Ray Film and 
Television Institute (SRFTI) E.M. Bypass Road, Panchasayar, Kolkata 700094 West Bengal Section-III 

932 State Saurashtra University Kalavad RoadRajkot Gujarat 360 005 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

933 Private 
Saveetha Amaravati 
University 

3rd Floor, Vaishnavi ComplexOpp. Executive 
ClubVijayawada 520008 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

934 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Saveetha Institute of Medical 
and Technical Sciences 

Saveetha Nagar, Thandalam, Kanchipuram - Chennai Rd, 
Chennai 602105 Tamil Nadu 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

935 State 
Savitribai Phule Pune 
University Ganeshkhind Road,  Pune, Maharashtra, India.Pune 411007 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

936 Private Scope Global Skills University 
Scope Campus, NH-12,Bhaironpur, Near Misrod, 
Hoshangabad Road, Bhopal 462026 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

937 Private SDGI Global University NH-9, Delhi-Hapur Road, Ghaziabad, Delhi-NCR 201015 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 



938 Private Seacom Skills University 
Village-Kendradanga,PO - Sattore,PS - Panrui, Dist - 
Birbhum 731236 West Bengal 2(f) 

939 State 
Shaheed Bhagat Singh State 
University Moga Road, Firozpur 152001 Punjab 2(f) 

940 State 
Shaheed Mahendra Karma 
Vishvidyalaya 

Dharampura 2, Jagdalpur, Distt. Bastar, 
ChhattisgarhChhattisgarh -494005 494001 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

941 State 
Shaheed Nandkumar Patel 
Vishwavidyalaya Garhumaria, Odisha Road,Raigarh 496001 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

942 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Shanmugha Arts Science 
Technology & Research 
Academy (SASTRA) Tirumalaisamudram, Thanjavur 613401 Tamil Nadu 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

943 Private Sharda University 
Plot32,34, Knowledge Park III, Greater NoidaGrerater 
Noida 201306 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

944 Private Sharda University Agra 
18 Km. Stone on Agra-Delhi Highway (NH-19), Keetham, 
Agra 282007 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

945 Private Sharnbasva University Kalaburgi (Gulbarga) 585103 Karnataka 2(f) 

946 State 

Sher-e-Kashmir University of 
Agricultural Science & 
Technology Shalimar, srinagar J and K Srinagar-190 001. (J&K) 190025 

Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) & 12(B) 

947 State 

Sher-e-Kashmir University of 
Agricultural Science & 
Technology, Jammu Jammu   

Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) 

948 Private Shiv Nadar University Rajiv Gandhi Salai(OMR)Kalavakkam 603110 Tamil Nadu 2(f) 

949 State Shivaji University Vidyanagar KolhapurKolhapur - 416 004. 416004 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

950 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Shobhit Institute of 
Engineering & Technology 

Dulhera Marg Roorkee Road, NH-58, Modipuram, 
Meerut 250110 Uttar Pradesh Section-III 

951 Private Shobhit University 
Adarsh Vijendra Institutional area  Gangoh, Saharanpur 
(U.P.)Babu Vijendra MargGangoh, Distt.- Saharanpur 247341 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

952 Private 

Shoolini University of 
Biotechnology and 
Management Sciences 

Shoolini University, Village - Bajhol, PO - Sultanpur, 
District - Solan, State - Himachal Pradesh 173229 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

953 Private 
Shree Guru Gobind Singh 
Tricentenary University 

Budhera, Gurugram - Badli Road, Gurugram 
(Haryana)Distt., Gurgaon, Haryana - 122 505 122505 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

954 State Shree Sankaracharaya P.B.No. 14, Kalady District,ErnakulamKalady   Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 



University of Sanskrit 

955 State 
Shree Somnath Sanskrit 
University Ta: VeravalDistrict Junagarh   Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

956 Private Shreyarth University C/o Gujarat Samachar Bhavan,Khanpur,Ahmedabad 380001 Gujarat 2(f) 

957 Private Shri Davara University NH-30, Davara Educational Campus, Naya Raipur 493661 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

958 Private 
Shri Dharmasthala 
Manjunatheshwara University 

Manjushree Nagar , Sattur ,Dharwad- 09SDM College of 
Medical Sciences & Hospital CampusSattur, Dharwad 580009 Karnataka 2(f) 

959 State Shri Govind Guru University 

Government Polytechnic Campus, RTO Road, Gadukpur, 
Godhra, Dist. Panchmahal (Gujarat)-389001 
Gadukpur,Godhra,Dist. Panchmahals 389001 Gujarat 2(f) 

960 Private Shri Guru Ram Rai University Patel NagarDehradun   Uttarakhand 2(f) 

961 State 
Shri Jagannath Sanskrit 
Vishwavidyalaya Shikha Rd, Penthakata, Puri 752003 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

962 Private 
Shri Jagdish Prasad Jhabarmal 
Tibrewala University 

Shri Jagdishprasad Jhabarmal Tibrewala University, 
Vidyanagri, Jhunjhunu Bisau Road, Chudela, District - 
Jhunjhunu, Rajasthan -333001Chudela, Distt.,-
Jhunjhunu 333001 Rajasthan 2(f) 

963 Private 
Shri Kallaji Vedic 
Vishvavidyalaya Kamdhaj Nagar,Nimbahera,Chittorgarh   Rajasthan 2(f) 

964 Private Shri Khushal Das University 7 STG,  Suratgarh road, Hanumangarh Jn., Pilibangan 335801 Rajasthan 2(f) 

965 State Shri Krishna AYUSH University Umri Road, Sector-8,Kurukshetra   Haryana 2(f) 

966 Private Shri Krishna University 
NH-86Villege Chauka Sagar Road Chhatarpur M.P.Village 
Chowka,Sagar Road, Chhatarpur 471001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

967 Central 
Shri Lal Bahadur Shastri 
National Sanskrit University Katwaria Sarai,New Mehrauli Road,New Delhi 110016 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

968 State 
Shri Mata Vaishno Devi 
University SMVD University, Kakryal, Katra, J&KKatra,J&K 182320 

Jammu and 
Kashmir 2(f) & 12(B) 

969 Private 
Shri Ramasamy Memorial 
University, Sikkim 

SRM University Sikkim, 5th Mile, Tadong, Gangtok, East 
Sikkim Tadong, RanipoolP.O. Gangtok 737102 Sikkim 2(f) 

970 Private 
Shri Ramswaroop Memorial 
University 

Vill.-Hadauri, Post-Tindola, Lucknow-Deva Road, 
BarabankiLucknow-Deva Road,Barabanki, 225003 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

971 Private 
Shri Rawatpura Sarkar 
University 

Near Shadani Darbar, Vill-Dhaneli,Post Office- Mana, 
Dhamtari Road,Raipur   Chhattisgarh 2(f) & 12(B) 



972 Private 
Shri Shankaracharya 
Professional University Village Junwani, BhilaiDistt.- Durg 490020 Chhattisgarh 2(f) 

973 Private 
Shri Vaishnav Vidyapeeth 
Vishwavidyalaya Ujjain Road, Indore (MP)IndoreMadhya Pradesh 453111 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

974 Private 
Shri Venkateshwara 
University 

NH-24, Rajabpur, Gajraula, Amroha, Uttar 
PradeshGajraula,Distt:- Amroha, 244236 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

975 State 
Shri Vishwakarma Skill 
University Dudhola, Palwal 121102 Haryana 2(f) 

976 Private Shridhar University Pilani-Chirawa Road, Pilani 333 031 Rajasthan 2(f) 

977 Private Shubham University Semra Saiyad,Tehsil-HuzurDist.- Bhopal 462010 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

978 Private Shyam University 
Dehla-Didwana, Tehsil Lalsot, Distt. Dausa, 
RajasthanLalsot,Distt- Dausa 303511 Rajasthan 2(f) 

979 State Sibsagar University P.O. Joysagar, Dist. Sivasagar 785665 Assam 2(f) 

980 State Siddharth University 
Siddharth University Kapilvastu, Siddharth 
NagarSiddharth Nagar 272202 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

981 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Siddhartha Academy of 
Higher Education Vasantha Nagar, Kanuru, Vijayawada, Krishna District 520007 Andhra Pradesh Section-III 

982 State Sidho-Kanho-Birsha University 

Sidho-Kanho-Birsha University, Rachi Road, PO- Sainik 
School, Dist.- Purulia, PIN-723104, West BengalRanchi 
Road Campus,Near Sainik School,Purulia 723104 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

983 State Sido Kanhu Murmu University Dighi Campus, Dumka - Pakur Road, Dumka Dumka, 814110 Jharkhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

984 Private Sigma University Bakrol, Ajwa-Nimeta Road, Waghodiya, Vadodara 390019 Gujarat 2(f) 

985 Private 
Sikkim Alpine University 
(Formerly EIILM University) Kamrang,Namchi,Dist.- South Sikkim 737126 Sikkim 2(f) 

986 Private 
Sikkim Global Technical 
University 

Link Road, Bhutia Basti, District Namchi, Opp. to 
Reliance 737126 Sikkim 2(f) 

987 Private 
Sikkim International 
University P.O. SribadamP.S. Kaluk, West SikkimSikkim-737121 737121 Sikkim 2(f) 

988 Private Sikkim Manipal University 5th Mile Tadong, GangtokEast Sikkim 737102 Sikkim 2(f) 

989 State 
Sikkim National Law 
University 

Sikkim Government Law 
CollegeBurtuk(Campus)Gangtok 737101 Sikkim 2(f) 

990 Private 

Sikkim Professional University 
(Formerly Vinayaka Missions 
Sikkim University) NH 31-A Tadong, Gangtok,East Sikkim 737 102 Sikkim 2(f) 



991 Private Sikkim Skill University Namthang,Namthang Bazaar,South Sikkim, 737137 Sikkim 2(f) 

992 Central Sikkim University 6th Mile, SamdurP.O. Tadong,Gangtok 737102 Sikkim 2(f) & 12(B) 

993 
Deemed to be 
Universities Siksha 'O' Anusandhan 

Khandagiri Marg, Dharam Vihar, Jagamara, 
Bhubaneswar 751030 Odisha 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

994 Private Silicon University Silicon Hills, Patia, District- Khorda, Bhubaneswar 751024 Odisha 2(f) 

995 Private Silver Oak University 
Nr. Bhavik Publications, Opp. Bhagwat Vidhyapith, S.G. 
Highway, Gota,Ahmedabad Gota,Ahmedabad 382481 Gujarat 2(f) 

996 Central Sindhu Central University Melongthang Leh-Ladakh,Near FRL 194101 Ladakh 2(f) & 12(B) 

997 Private Singhania University Pacheri BariDistrict Jhunjhunu 333515 Rajasthan 2(f) 

998 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Sir J.J.School of  Art, 
Architecture & Design, 
Mumbai 78, Dr. D. N. Road, Fort Mumbai 400001 Maharashtra Section-III 

999 Private 
Sir Padmapat Singhania 
University Bhatewar, Udiapur 313 601 Rajasthan 2(f) 

1000 Private Sister Nivedita University 
DG-1/2, ACTION AREA-I, NEWTOWN, 
KOLKATARajarhatKolkata 700156 West Bengal 2(f) 

1001 Private SKIPS University Plot No. 411, Sanavad, Kalol, Gandhinagar 382721 Gujarat 2(f) 

1002 Private Smt. Manjira Devi University Hitanu Dhanari, Dunda, Uttarkashi 249151 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1003 State 

Smt. Nathibai Damodar 
Thackersey Women's 
University 1,Nathibai Thackersay Rd.Mumbai - 400 020.   Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

1004 State Soban Singh Jeena University Almora   Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1005 Private Somaiya Vidyavihar University 
Office of the Registrar, 101, AryaBhat Building, Somaiya 
Vidyavihar UniversityVidyavihar (East), Mumbai 400077 Maharashtra 2(f) 

1006 Private Sona Devi University 
Kitadih, PO & PS Ghatsila North Maubhandar, East 
Singhbhum 832303 Jharkhand 2(f) 

1007 Central South Asian University Rajpur Road, Maidan Garhi, New Delhi 110068 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

1008 Private Sparsh Himalaya University 
Headquarter Fatehpur Tanda, Jeevanwala, Via Doiwala, 
Dehradun 248140 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1009 Private Spicer Adventist University Aundh Road,Ganeshkhind Post,Pune 411007 Maharashtra 2(f) 

1010 State Sports University of Haryana Near 20th Mile Stone (Biswa-Mile), NH-44, Rai, Sonipat 131029 Haryana 2(f) 

1011 State 
Sree Narayanguru Open 
University Kollam 691601 Kerala 2(f) 



1012 Private Sreenidhi University 
Yamnampet (Village), Ghatkesar (Mandal), Medchal-
Malkajgiri District, Hyderabad 501301 Telangana 2(f) 

1013 Private Sri Aurobindo University 
SAIMS Campus,Indore-Ujjain State Highway,Near MR-10 
Crossing, Sanwer Road, Indore 453555 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

1014 Private Sri Balaji University, Pune 
SNo.55/2-7,Tathawade, off Mumbai-Banglore 
BypassPune 411033 Maharashtra 2(f) 

1015 
Deemed to be 
Universities Sri Balaji Vidyapeeth SBV Campus, Pillaiyarkuppam, Pondicherry 607402 Puducherry 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

1016 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Sri Chandrasekharendra 
Saraswathi Viswa 
Mahavidyalaya Sri Jayendra Saraswathi Street, Enathur, Kanchipuram 631561 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

1017 State 
Sri Dev Suman Uttarakhand 
Vishwavidyalaya Badshahithaul, Tehri Garhwal 249 199 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1018 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Sri Devraj Urs Academy of 
Higher Education and 
Research Post Box No.62, Tamaka, Kolar 563101 Karnataka Section-III 

1019 Private 
Sri Guru Granth Sahib World 
University Fatehgarh Sahib 140 406 Punjab 2(f) 

1020 Private 
Sri Guru Ram Das University 
of Health Sciences 

Sri Guru Ram Das University of Health Sciences, Mehta 
Road, VallahSri Amritsar 143501 Punjab 2(f) 

1021 State 
Sri Guru Teg Bahadur State 
University of Law Sarhali Rd, Patti, District, Tarn Taran 143416 Punjab 2(f) 

1022 Private 
Sri Jagadhguru 
Murugarajendra University SJM Camus,Chitradurga 577502 Karnataka 2(f) 

1023 State 
Sri Konda Laxman Telangana 
State Horticultural University Mulugu, Siddipet district, Hyderabad 502279 Telangana 2(f) 

1024 State Sri krishnadevaraya University Sri Venkateswarpuram,Anantapuram 515003 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1025 State 
Sri Padmavati Mahila 
Vishwavidyalayam Padmavathi Nagar, Tirupati,  Chittoor (Dist) 517502 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1026 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Sri Ramachandra Institute of 
Higher Education and 
Research No.1 Ramachandra Nagar, Porur, Chennai 600116 Tamil Nadu 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

1027 Private Sri Sai University Sungal, P.O.: TaragarhPalampur 176081 Himachal Pradesh 2(f) 

1028 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Sri Sathya Sai Institute of 
Higher Learning Prasanthi Nilayam, Anantapuramu 515134 Andhra Pradesh 

Section-III & 
12(B) 



1029 Private 
Sri Sathya Sai University for 
Human Excellence 

Sri Sathya Sai Vidyaniketanam Campus,Navanihala, Post-
Okali,Taluk-Kamalpur, Dist- Kalburagi 585313 Karnataka 2(f) 

1030 Private 

Sri Satya Sai University of 
Technology & Medical 
Sciences 

Bhopal-Indore Road, Opposite Pachama Oil Fed Plant, 
Pachama Sehore 466001 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1031 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Sri Siddhartha Academy of 
Higher Education Agalakote, B.H. Road, Tumkur 572107 Karnataka Section-III 

1032 State 
Sri Sri Aniruddhdeva Sports 
University 

DICC BUILDING, 2ND FLOOR, ChabuaNEAR DISTRICT 
LIBRARY, DISTT. DIBRUGARH, Dibrugarh 786003 Assam 2(f) 

1033 Private Sri Sri University 

Ward No – 3, Sandhapur, Godi Sahi, Cuttack 
Vidhayadharpur, Odisha 754006Godi Sahi, Ward No. 3 
Cuttack Odisha. 754006 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

1034 State 
Sri Venkateswara Institute of 
Medical Sciences Alipiri Road, Tirupati, Chittoor Dist 517507 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1035 State Sri Venkateswara University Tirupati 517502 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1036 State 
Sri Venkateswara Vedic 
University Alipiri-Chandragiri Bypass Road, Tirupati, Chittoor Dist 517502 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

1037 State 
Sri Venkateswara Veterinary 
University Dr. YSR Bhavan, Tirupati 517502 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1038 Private Sri Venkateswaraa University Ettayapuram, Thoothukudi District, 628902 Tamil Nadu 2(f) 

1039 State 
Srimanta Sankaradeva 
University of Health Sciences Narakasur Hilltop, BhangagarhGuwahati 781032 Assam 2(f) 

1040 Private Srinath University Dindli, AdityapurJamshedpur 831013 Jharkhand 2(f) 

1041 Private Srinivas University 
Srinivas Nagar, Mukka, MangaloreCampus, Srinivas 
Nagar, Mukka, SurathkalMangalore 574146 Karnataka 2(f) 

1042 Private SRM University Neerukonda Post, Mangalagiri Mandal, Gantur District 522240 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

1043 Private SRM University 
Plot No - 39, Rajiv Gandhi Education City, Post office - 
P.SRai,Sonepat 131029 Haryana 2(f) 

1044 
Deemed to be 
Universities St. Aloysius St Aloysius College Road, Kodialbail, PB 720, Mangalore 575003 Karnataka Section-III 

1045 Private St. Joseph University 
Virgin Town, Khekiho-Zhimomi RoadIkishe Model 
Village,Ps- Diphupar, Dimapur 797115 Nagaland 2(f) 

1046 Private St. Joseph's University P O Box 27094, #36, Lalbagh RoadBengaluru 560027 Karnataka 2(f) 



1047 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

St. Peter’s Institute of Higher 
Education and Research Tonakela Camp Road, Avadi, Chennai 600054 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

1048 Private St. Xavier's University, Kolkata 
Action Area III-B, Newtown, Kolkata, West BengalAction 
Area IIIB,P.S. New Town, Kolkata 700160 West Bengal 2(f) 

1049 Private Starex University NH-8, Vill., Binola, P.O. Bhorakalan, Gurugram 122413 Haryana 2(f) 

1050 
Deemed to be 
Universities Sumandeep Vidyapeeth Post Piparia, Takula Waghodiya, Dist. Vadodara 391760 Gujarat Section-III 

1051 Private Sunrise University Bagad Rajput Tech. Ramgarh, Alwar Rajasthan   Rajasthan 2(f) 

1052 Private Surajmal University Sirauli, Kichha,Udham Singh Nagar 263148 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1053 Private Surendranagar University 

Shree Pandit Nathulalji Vyas Technical 
CampusSurendranagar- Ahmedabad HighwayNear 
Kothariya Village,At Wadhwan 363030 Gujarat 2(f) 

1054 Private Suresh Gyan Vihar University MAHAL, JAGATPURA, JAIPURJaipur 302017 Rajasthan 2(f) 

1055 Private 
Sushant University (Formerly 
Ansal University) 

Sec 55 Golf Course Road GurugramSector 55, Golf 
Course Road,Gurugram 122003 Haryana 2(f) 

1056 State 
Swami Keshwanand Rajasthan 
Agricultural University Beechwal, Sriganganagar Road, Bikaner 334006 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

1057 Private 
Swami Rama Himalayan 
University 

Swami Ram Nagar, Jolly Grant,  Dehradun,  Uttarakhand, 
PO-Doiwala, Dehradun 248016 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1058 State 
Swami Ramanand Teerth 
Marathwada University Vishnupuri, Nanded 431606 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

1059 Private Swami Vivekanand University N.H.26, Narsingpur Road, SironjaSagar 470 228 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

1060 Private 
Swami Vivekananda Subharti 
University 

Subhartipuram, NH-58, Delhi-Haridwar Bypass Road, 
Meerut, Uttar PradeshBypass Road, Meerut 250005 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

1061 Private 
Swami Vivekananda 
University 

Sewli, Telinipara, Bara Kanthalia, Barasat - Barrackpore 
Rd., Kolkata, West BengalNorth 24 Paraganas, 
Barrackpore, Kolkata 700121 West Bengal 2(f) 

1062 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Swami Vivekananda Yoga 
Anusandhana Samsthana 

Gavipuram Circle, Kempegowda Nagar, Agrahara, 
Bangalore 560019 Karnataka 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

1063 Private Swaminarayan University 

Shree Swaminarayan Vishvamangal 
GurukulAhmedabad-Nehsana HighwayAT & PO- Saij, 
Tehsil -Kalol, Dist.:,Gandhinagar 382725 Gujarat 2(f) 



1064 State 
Swarnim Gujarat Sports 
University 

Commerce College Campus, Opp Youth Hostel, Sector 
15, Gandhinagar, Gujarat PTC Building Campus, 
Gandhinagar 382016 Gujarat 2(f) 

1065 Private 
Swarnim Startup & Innovation 
University 

Bhoyan Rathod, GandhinagarOpp. IFFCO,Adalaj-Sertha 
Road, Gandhinagar 382420 Gujarat 2(f) 

1066 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Symbiosis International 
University Gram: Lavale, Tal: Mulshi, District: Pune 412115 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

1067 Private 

Symbiosis Skills and 
Professional University 
(Formerly Symbiosis Skill and 
Open University) 

Kiwale, Adjoining Pune Mumbai Expressway, Pune - 412 
101Adjoining Pune Mumbai Expressway,Tal- Havely, 
Pune 412101 Maharashtra 2(f) 

1068 Private 
Symbiosis University of 
Applied Sciences (SUAS) 

Symbiosis University of Applied Sciences, Bada 
Bangarda, Super Corridor, Near Airport, IndoreSuper 
Corridor,Indore 453112 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

1069 Private T. S. Mishra University 17/9, Windsor Place, Behind Yojna Bhawan, Lucknow 226008 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

1070 State T.M. Bhagalpur University Bhagalpur   Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

1071 Private Takshashila University Ongur (Post), Tindivanam Taluk, Villupuram District 604305 Tamil Nadu 2(f) 

1072 State 
Tamil Nadu Fisheries 
University Vettar River View Campus, NagapattinamNagapattinam 611002 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1073 State Tamil Nadu Open University No. 577, Anna Salai,Saidapet,Chennai 600015 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1074 State 
Tamil Nadu Physical Education 
and Sports University Melakottaiyur, Sampat Maaligai, college Road, Chennai 600006 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1075 State 
Tamil Nadu Teacher 
Education University Gangaiamman koil street, Karapakkam, Chennai, 600097 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1076 State Tamil University Trichy Road, Thanjavur,PIN - 613 005. (T.N.)   Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1077 State 
Tamilnadu Agricultural 
University Lawley Road, Coimbatore 641003, Tamilnadu 641003 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1078 State 
Tamilnadu Dr. Ambedkar Law 
University 

Poompozhil,5.Dr.D.G.S. dinakaranSalai, Raja Annamalai 
Puram,Chennai-600028, (T.N.)   Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1079 State 
Tamilnadu Dr. M.G.R.Medical 
University 

NO.69, ANNA SALAI, GUINDY, CHENNAI -600 
032Chennai- 600 032. 600032 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1080 State 
Tamilnadu National Law 
University Navalur Kuttapattu,Srirangam Taluk,Tiruchirapalli 620 009 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 



1081 State 
Tamilnadu Veterinary & 
Animal Sciences University 

Tamil Nadu Veterinary and Animal Sciences University, 
Madhavaram Milk Colony, Chennai-51, Tamil Nadu 600051 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1082 Private Tantia University Near RIICO Bus StandHanumangarh RoadSri Ganganagar 335002 Rajasthan 2(f) 

1083 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Tata Institute of Fundamental 
Research Dr Homi Bhabha Road, Navy Nagar, Colaba, Mumbai 400005 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

1084 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Tata Institute of Social 
Sciences VN Purav Marg, Deonar, Chembur, Mumbai 400088 Maharashtra 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

1085 
Deemed to be 
Universities TCG CREST 

First Floor, Tower 1, Bengal Eco Intelligent Park 
(Techna), Block EM, Plot No 3, Sector V, Salt lake, 
Kolkata 700091 West Bengal Section-III 

1086 Private Team Lease Skills University Tarsali-Vadodara RoadTarsali Bypass, Vadodara 390 009 Gujarat 2(f) 

1087 Private Techno Global University Lateri RoadSirouj (Near Gosala)Distt. Vidisha 464228 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

1088 Private Techno India University 
EM 4, Sector V, Salt Lake, Kolkata-700091Salt 
LakeKolkata 700091 West Bengal 2(f) 

1089 Private Techno India University 
Maheshkhola, Village Anandanagar, PS- Amtali, dist-
West Tripura, 799004 Tripura 2(f) 

1090 Private 
Teerthanker Mahaveer 
University 

N.H.-24, Delhi Road, Moradabad - 244001, Uttar 
Pradesh 244001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1091 State Telangana University 
Vil: Nadpally, Suddapally, Mdl: Dichpally, Dist.: 
NizamabadNizamabad- 503 322Andhra Pradesh 503322 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

1092 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

TERI School of Advanced 
studies 10 Institutional Area, Vasant Kunj,  New Delhi 110070 Delhi Section-III 

1093 Central Tezpur University P.O. -Napaam, Tezpur, Dist. Sonitpur 784028 Assam 2(f) & 12(B) 

1094 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Thapar Institute of 
Engineering & Technology P.O. Box 32, Bhadson Road, Patiala 147004 Punjab Section-III 

1095 Private The Apollo University 
The Apollo Knoledge City, Saketa, Murukambattu, 
Chittoor 517127 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

1096 Private 
The Aryavart International 
University Tilthal, Dharmanagar, North Tripura 799260 Tripura 2(f) 

1097 Private 
The Assam Kaziranga 
University Jorhat, Assam 785006 Assam 2(f) 

1098 Private 
The Assam Royal Global 
University Betkuchi, Opp Tirupati Balaji Temple, Guwahati 781035 Assam 2(f) 

1099 State The Bengal Engineering & ShibpurHowrah   West Bengal 2(f) 



Science University 

1100 Private 
The Charutar Vidya 
Mandal(CVM) University Besides BVM College, Vallabh Vidyanagar, Distt.- Anand 388120 Gujarat 2(f) 

1101 Private 

The Dhamma Dipa 
International Buddhist 
University P.O. Bishnupur, Manu Bankul, Sabroom, South Tripura 799145 Tripura 2(f) 

1102 State 

THe Dr. Sarvepalli 
Radhakrishnan Rajasthan 
Ayurved University Kadwad, Nagaur Highway Road, Jodhpur, 342037 Rajasthan 2(f) 

1103 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

The Gandhiigram Rural 
Institute Gandhigram, Dindigul District, Chinnalapatti 624302 Tamil Nadu 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

1104 Private The Global Open University 
Sodzulhou Village, PO-ARTC, NH-39, Dimapur, 
NagalandSodzulhou Village, PO-ARTCNH-29, Dimapur 797115 Nagaland 2(f) 

1105 Private The Global University 
Model Village NaharlagunItanagarArunachal Pradesh - 
791110 791111 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) 

1106 Private The Glocal University 

Delhi Yamunotri Marg, State Highway 57, Mirzapur Pole, 
District Saharanpur, Uttar PradeshMirzapur Pole, 
SaharanpurUttar Pradesh 247121 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1107 Private The ICFAI University Agartala -Simna Road,PO: Kamalghat,West Tripura 799210 Tripura 2(f) 

1108 Private The ICFAI University 

The ICFAI University, Dehradun Rajawala Road, Central 
Hope Town, Selaqui, Dehradun , 
UttarakhandSelaqui,Dehradun 248011 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1109 Private The ICFAI University Sikkim (ICFAI), Sikkim, Ranka Road, Lower Sichey, Gangtok 737101 Sikkim 2(f) 

1110 Central 
The Indira Gandhi National 
Tribal University Makal Sadan,Amarkantak, Village-Lalpur,Dist-Anuppur 484887 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1111 Private 

The Institute of Chartered 
Financial Analysts of India 
University Durtlang North, AizawlMizoram 796015 Mizoram 2(f) 

1112 Private 

The Institute of Chartered 
Financial Analysts of India 
University Phawa Ville, Dhankheti Circular Rd,Tura BazarShillong 793001 Meghalaya 2(f) 

1113 Private 

The Institute of Chartered 
Financial Analysts of India 
University 

Plot No. 2065, Daladali Chowk, Simalia, Near Ring Road, 
Ranchi-835222, JharkhandRanchi 835222 Jharkhand 2(f) 



1114 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

The LNM Institute of 
Information Technology Gram-Rupa ki Nangal, Post-Sumel, District:-Jaipur 302031 Rajasthan Section-III 

1115 State 
The Maharaja Bhupinder 
Singh Punjab Sports University Mohindra Kothi, Near Fountain Chowk, Patiala 147001 Punjab 2(f) 

1116 State 
The National Law University 
of Meghalaya Mayurbhanj Complex, Nongthymmai, Shillong 793014 Meghalaya 2(f) 

1117 Private The Neotia University Jhinga, Sarisa,D.H.Road24 Parganas(S) 743368 West Bengal 2(f) 

1118 Private 
The Northcap University ( 
Formerly ITM University) The NothCap University, Sector 23A, Gurugram 122017 Haryana 2(f) & 12(B) 

1119 State 
The Rajiv Gandhi National 
University of Law Sidhuwal, Bhadson Road, Patiala 147006 Punjab 2(f) & 12(B) 

1120 State 
The Sanskrit College and 
University Bankim Chaterjee StreetKolkata 700073 West Bengal 2(f) 

1121 Private 
The SVKM NMIMS Global 
University 

S.No. 499/1 to 4-A/1 and 499/1 to 4-A/2, Behind 
Gurudwara, Mumbai-Agra Highway, Taluka Dhule, 
District-Dhule 424001 Maharashtra 2(f) 

1122 State 

The Tamil Nadu Dr.J 
Jayalalithaa Music and Fine 
Arts University Dr. D.G.S. Dinakaran SalaiChennai 600028 Tamil Nadu 2(f) 

1123 Private 

The University of Trans-
Disciplinary Health Sciences 
and Technology 

74/2, Jarakabande Kaval,Yelahanka, Via Attur 
PostBanglore 560064 Karnataka 2(f) 

1124 State 
The West Bengal National 
University of Juridical Science Aranya Bhavan,10A LA Blk.,S.L City,Calcutta   West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

1125 State 
The West Bengal University of 
Health Sciences DD-36, Secotor-1 Salt LakeKolkata 700064 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

1126 State Thiruvalluvar University Serkkadu, VelloreVellore DistrictTamil Nadu 632 115 Tamil Nadu 2(f) & 12(B) 

1127 State 
Thunchath Ezhuthachan 
Malayalam University 

Vakad po, Vakad, Tirur, Malappuram DistrictVakkad PO,  
Tirur,Malappuram 676502 Kerala 2(f) & 12(B) 

1128 
Deemed to be 
Universities Tilak Maharashtra Vidyapeeth Vidyapeeth Bhavan, Mukundnagar, Gultekdi, Pune 411037 Maharashtra Section-III 

1129 Private Transstadia University Opposite Kankaria Gate No.-3KankariaAhmedabad 380022 Gujarat 2(f) 

1130 Central Tripura University NH8, University RdSuryamani Nagar,Agartala 799130 Tripura 2(f) & 12(B) 



1131 State Tumkur University 
Tumkur University B H Road, Tumkur, Karnataka, 
IndiaB.H. Road, Tumkur 572103 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

1132 State 

U.P. Pandit Deen Dayal 
Upadhyaya Pashu Chikitsa 
Vigyan Vishwavidhyalaya 
Evam Go-Anusandhan 
Sansthan 

College of Veterinary Science and Animal Husbandry, 
DUVASU, MathuraUttar Pradesh 281001 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

1133 State 
U.P. Rajarshi Tandon Open 
University 

Shantipuram (Sector-F), Phaphamau, Prayagraj, Uttar 
Pradesh.(Sector-F)PhaphamauAllahabad-211013 211013 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1134 State 
U.P.King George's University 
of Dental Sciences Lucknow   Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

1135 Private UKA Tarsadia University 
Maliba Campus, Gopal Vidyanagar Baroli-Mahuva Road 
Dist. Surat, Gujarat 394 350 Gujarat 2(f) 

1136 Private United University Rawatpur, Prayagraj 211012 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

1137 Private Universal Ai University Village Kushival, Kushinili, Taluka Karjat 410021 Maharashtra 2(f) 

1138 State 
University of Agricultural 
Sciences Lingasuguru Road,Raichur 584104 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

1139 State 
University of Agricultural 
Sciences Banglore GKVK -Campus,Bangalore 560 024 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

1140 State 
University of Agricultural 
Sciences Dharwad 

University of Agricultural Sciences, Dharwad 
(Karnataka)Dharwad 580005 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

1141 Central University of Allahabad Senate House,University Road,Old Katra, Prayagraj 211002 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1142 Central University of Delhi North Delhi Campus,Near Mall Road 110007 Delhi 2(f) & 12(B) 

1143 Private 
University of Engineering & 
Management Jaipur, Rajasthan   Rajasthan 2(f) 

1144 Private 
University of Engineering and 
Management 

UNIVERSITY AREA, PLOT NO. III – B/5, NEW TOWN, 
ACTION AREA – III, KOLKATA – 700 160, KOLKATA, 
KOLKATA, West Bengal, 700160Main Arterial Road 
(East-West),New town, Action Area-III, Kolkata 700160 West Bengal 2(f) 

1145 State University of Gour Banga 
Post Office - Mokdumpur, District - Malda,  West Bengal, 
Pin Code - 732103Distt. Malda 732103 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

1146 State 
University of Horticultural 
Sciences 

NEAR SEMIKERI CROSS, UDYANAGIRI, NAVANAGAR, 
BAGALKOTNear Seemikeri Cross,Bagalkot 587104 Karnataka 2(f) 



1147 Central University of Hyderabad 
P.O. Central University Campus, PROFESSOR C.R. RAO 
RAOD, GACHIBOWLI,Hyderabad 500046 Telangana 2(f) & 12(B) 

1148 State University of Kota Swami Vivekananda Nagar, Kota 324005 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

1149 State University of Ladakh Melongthang, Leh-Ladakh near FRL, Leh 194101 Ladakh 2(f) 

1150 State University of Lucknow Babuganj,Hasanganj,Lucknow 226007 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1151 State University of North Bengal 
PO: North Bengal University, Dist: Darjeeling, West 
BengalPO North Bengal University,District Darjeeling 734013 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

1152 Private University of Patanjali 
Mahrish Dayanad Gram,Delhi HaridwarNational 
Highway, Near BahadrabadHaridwar   Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1153 Private 
University of Petroleum and 
Energy Studies 

Energy Acres Bidholi Via Prem Nagar, Dehradun, 
UttarakhandDehradun 248007 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1154 Private 
University of Science & 
Technology, Meghalaya Techno City,Kling Road 9th Mile, BariduaDist. Ri-Bhoi 793101 Meghalaya 2(f) 

1155 Private University of Technology Vatika,Tehsil-Sanganer,Jaipur   Rajasthan 2(f) 

1156 State 
University of Visvesvaraya 
College of Engineering K. R. Circle, Dr Ambedkar Veedhi, Bengaluru 560001 Karnataka 2(f) 

1157 Private 
UPL University of Sustainable 
Technology 

Block No. 402, At & PO, Vataria, Taluka Valia,District 
Bharuch   Gujarat 2(f) 

1158 Private Usha Martin University 

Ranchi Purulia Road, Vill.- Narayan Soso, Nera Angara 
Block Office, Anagar, Ranchi, JharkhandRanchi Khunti 
Road,NH-75, Ranchi 835103 Jharkhand 2(f) 

1159 State Utkal University Vani Vihar, Bhubaneshwar 751 004 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

1160 State Utkal University of Culture SANSKRUTI VIHAR, MADANPUR, Bhubaneswar 752054 Odisha 2(f) 

1161 State 
Uttar Banga Krishi 
Vishwavidyalaya 

P.O. Pundibari, Dist. Coochbehar, PIN- 736165Cooch 
Behar, West Bengal-736165 736165 West Bengal 2(f) 

1162 State 
Uttar Pradesh University of 
Medical Sciences Saifai,Etawah 206130 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

1163 State 
Uttarakhand Ayurved 
University 

Railway Road, Harrawala, DehradunRajpur 
RoadDehradun 248001 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1164 State Uttarakhand Open University 
Teenpani Bypass, Rampur Road, HaldwaniPost Office:- 
Industrial EstateHaldwani (Nainital) 263139 Uttarakhand 2(f) & 12(B) 



1165 State 
Uttarakhand Sanskrit 
University 

NH-58, BHEL More,  Haridwar-Delhi National 
Highway,P.O. BahadarabadHaridwar 249 402 Uttarakhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

1166 State 
Uttarakhand Technical 
University 

Uttarakhand Technical University,Suddhowal post office 
chandan wadi,dehradun Uttarkhandwala, Dehrdun 248007 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1167 Private Uttaranchal University Arcadia GrantP.O. ChandanwariPrem Nagar, Dehradun 248007 Uttarakhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

1168 Private 
Vanita Vishram Women's 
University Jawaharlal Nehru Marg,  Athwa Gate, Surat 395001 Gujarat 2(f) 

1169 State 
Vardhman Mahaveer Open 
University Rawatbhata Road, KotaRAJASTHAN 324021 Rajasthan 2(f) & 12(B) 

1170 Private Varun Arjun University NH-24, Banthra, Dist. Shahjahanpur 242307 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

1171 State 
Veer Bahadur Singh 
Purvanchal University Shahganj Road, JaunpurPIN-222002   (U.P.)   Uttar Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1172 State 

Veer Chandra Singh Garhwali 
Uttarakhand University of 
Horticulture & Forestry 

VCSG Uttarakhand University of Horticulture & Forestry, 
Bharsar, Pauri Garhwal , UttarakhandUttrakhand 246123 Uttarakhand 2(f) 

1173 State Veer Kunwar Singh University Ara 802301 Bihar 2(f) & 12(B) 

1174 State 
Veer Narmad South Gujarat 
University Udhna-Magdalla Road, Surat 395007 Gujarat 2(f) & 12(B) 

1175 State 
Veer Surendra Sai Institute of 
Medical Science and Research Ayuvihar, Burla, Sambalpur 768017 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

1176 State 
Veer Surendra Sai University 
of Technology Siddhi Vihar, Burla,  Dist. Sambalpur 768018 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

1177 State 
Veeranari Chakali Ilamma 
Women's University Koti, Hyderabad 500095 Telangana 2(f) 

1178 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Vel Tech Rangarajan Dr. 
Sagunthala R & D Institute of 
Science and Technology Avadi-Vel Tech Road, Avadi, Chennai 600062 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

1179 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Vellore Institute of 
Technology Tiruvalam Rd, Katpadi, Vellore 632014 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

1180 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

VELS Institute of Science 
Technology & Advanced 
Studies (VISTAS) 

Velan Nagar, Pallavaram, Chennai  Off-Campus: 
Avanipoor, Tindivanam 600117 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

1181 Private 
Venkateshwara Open 
University Lekhi Village, Naharlagun, Distt. Papum Pare 791110 

Arunachal 
Pradesh 2(f) 

1182 State Vesveswaraiah Technological Jnana Sangama,Belgaum 590018 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 



University 

1183 Private Vidhyadeep University Anita (Kim), Tal Olpad, District Surat 394110 Gujarat 2(f) 

1184 State Vidya Sagar University 
PO. -Vidyasagar UniversityMidnapore-721102,Dist.-
paschim Mediripur, (W.B.)   West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

1185 Private Vidya University Vidya Knowledge Park, Baghpat Road, Meerut NCR 250002 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

1186 Private Vidyashilp University 
No. 125, Bettenahalli,Kundana Hobli, Chapparkallu 
Road,Bengaluru 562110 Karnataka 2(f) 

1187 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Vignan's Foundation for 
Science, Technology and 
Research Vadlamudi, Guntur 522213 Andhra Pradesh 

Section-III & 
12(B) 

1188 State 
Vijayanagara Sri 
Krishnadevaraya University BallariVinayaka Nagar,Contonment,Bellary 583105 Karnataka 2(f) & 12(B) 

1189 Private Vijaybhoomi University 
CAMPUS : VILLAGE JAMRUNG, TEHSIL KARJAT, DISTRICT 
RAIGAD, MAHARASHTRATaluka Karjat,Dist Raigad 410201 Maharashtra 2(f) 

1190 State Vikram University Ujjain, 456 010 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1191 State Vikrama Simhapuri University kakutur,Venkatachalam (M.D.),Nellore 524324 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1192 Private Vikrant University Village- Ratwai,Chitora RoadBada GaonMorar 474009 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

1193 
Deemed to be 
Universities 

Vinayaka Mission’s Research 
Foundation NH47, Sankari Main Road, Salem 636308 Tamil Nadu Section-III 

1194 State Vinoba Bhave University Hazaribagh,PIN - 825 301. (JHARKHAND)Post Box No.-31   Jharkhand 2(f) & 12(B) 

1195 State Vishvakarma Skills University 
Jawahar Lal Nehru Marg, Mahesh Nagar Phatak, Tilak 
Nagar, Jaipur 302015 Rajasthan 2(f) 

1196 Private Vishwakarma University 
Survey No 2,3,4 Laxminagar, Kondhwa (Bk.) Pune Laxmi 
NagarKondhwa Budruk, Pune 411048 Maharashtra 2(f) 

1197 Central Visva Bharati PO : Santiniketan,Birbhum 731235 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

1198 Private VIT Bhopal University 
Bhopal-Indore Highway, Kothrikalan, SehoreKothrikalan, 
Sehore,Bhopal 466114 Madhya Pradesh 2(f) 

1199 Private VIT-AP University Ainavolu Village, Thullur Mandalam, Amaravati, Guntur 522237 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) 

1200 Private Vivek University Moradabad Road, Bijnor UP 246701 Uttar Pradesh 2(f) 

1201 Private 
Vivekananda Global 
University Sector 36, Sisyawas, NRI RoadJagatpura Jaipur 303 012 Rajasthan 2(f) 



1202 State West Bengal State University 

Berunanpukuria,Malikapur,Barasat, 24 
Parganas(North),Kolkata - 700126Building 10knc, 
Kolkata-700124 700126 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

1203 State 
West Bengal University of 
Animal and Fishery Sciences 37 & 68, ksudiram Bose Sarani, Kolkata-700037 700037 West Bengal 2(f) & 12(B) 

1204 State 

West Bengal University of 
Teachers, Training, Education 
Planning and Administration 25/2 & 25/3, Ballygunge Circular RoadKolkata 700019 West Bengal 2(f) 

1205 Private William Carey University 

Nongmensong, Umkdait, Near Border Roads 
Organisatio, Shillong - 793019, Meghalaya - 
IndiaUmkdait,Shillong 793019 Meghalaya 2(f) 

1206 Private World University Of Design 
Plot no 1, Rajiv Gandhi Education City, Rai, Sonepat, 
Haryana 131029 Haryana 2(f) 

1207 Private Woxsen University Woxsen Campus,Kamkole,Sadasivpet, Medak District   Telangana 2(f) 

1208 Private XIM university Plot No:12(A) Nijigada Kurki,   Harirajpur,   Dist-Puri 752050 Odisha 2(f) & 12(B) 

1209 State 
Yashwant Rao Chavan 
Maharashtra Open University 

Dnyangangotri Near Gangapur Dam, Nashik,  
Maharashtra(India)Gangapur Dam,Nasik-422222 422222 Maharashtra 2(f) & 12(B) 

1210 Private YBN University Rajaulatu, Namkum, Ranchi-10 Ranchi 834010 Jharkhand 2(f) 

1211 
Deemed to be 
Universities Yenepoya University road, Deralaktte, Mangalore 575018 Karnataka Section-III 

1212 State Yogi Vemana University 
Vemana Puram,Yogi Vemana University 
Rd,Ganganapalle 516005 Andhra Pradesh 2(f) & 12(B) 

1213 State Young India Skills University ESCI Campus, Gachibowli, Hyderabad 600032 Telangana 2(f) 

 


